
PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA. — MISSION H. DE SAEGER

en collaboration avec

P. BAERT, G. DEMOULIN, I. DENISOFF, J. MARTIN, M. MICHA, A. NOIRFALISE, P. SCHOEMAKER,
G. TROUPIN et J. VERSCHUREN (1949-1952).

The National Park of Garamba is situated in the north-eastern corner

of the former Belgian Congo, at the border of Sudan, approximately at 4° N
latitude. This position is of considérable interest, as the végétation of this
part of the territory is composed mostly of savanna of relatively moist type;
in the northern area the savanna has a prédominance of Isoberlinia and
also patches of woodland (gallery-forest). The driest months are December,
January and February; the rest of the year is rather moist, with rainfall
between 80 and 260 mm a month. A detailed climatic description of the
locality is given by A. Noirfalise, 1956.

The Acridoidea for this study, together with other rich entomological
material, were collected in the years 1950-52 by the Mission of Mr. Henri
De Saeger; most of the of Acridoidea by him personally. Each sample col¬
lected and all specimens are recorded with bio-ecological observations and
other relevant data arranged under numbers in his book (H. De Saeger, 1952).
This makes the collected material extremely valuable, as the bio-ecological
data can be used to the fullest extent by taxonomists, ecologists and ento-
mologists interested in them.

In this paper only brief citations from De Saeger's observations are used,
but all the samples are cited under the numbers used in his book, thus
making it possible to find relevant data in detail.

The fauna of Acridoidea of Garamba Park represents the usual complex
of species, in the zone of végétation of the savanna type in which the park

Fascicule 44 (3)

V. M. DIRSH (London)

INTRODUCTION

5



50 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

is situated. The value of this material, however, is that ail this quantity
of species was found in a comparatively limited area and is accompanied
by bio-ecological data. Some of the species, as can be seen below, have
their area greatly extended thus emphasising also the zoogeographical inter¬
est of the material. Two new species were found, one of them, Ramburiella
garambana, represents the most southern extension of the palaearctic genus
Remburiella. The second new species, which I have pleasure in naming
after Mr. Henri De Saeger, Amesotropis desaegeri is the third species of
its genus which was originally described from Togo.

The material comprises no less than 114 species.

Family PYRGOMORPHIDAE

Taphronota calliparea Schaum, 1853.

Nos. 78, 1 $ ; 733, 1 3. July-December.

The specimens were collected in gallery-forest.
This species is distributed over the whole of Africa except North Africa

and the Sahara.

Phymateus karschi I. Bolivar, 1904.

Nos. 403, 1 g, 1 $ ; 427, 1 5 ; 2397, 4 3 ; 2739, 1 $. April-November.

The specimens were collected in arboraceous and herbaceous savanna.
This species was described from Mozambique. It was recorded also

from Gambia, Sierra Leone, Nigeria, Uganda and Tanganyika.

Dictyophorus karschi (I. Bolivar, 1904).
Nos. 12, 1 3 ; 96, 2 $, 2 9 ; 210, 1 3 ; 289, 2 $ ; 426, 1 3, 1 $ ; 2080, 1 3, 1 $.

February-November.

Humid gallery-forest; arboraceous savanna.
This species was described from the former French Congo and recorded

later from Cameroons and the former Belgian Congo.

Tanita parva violacea Kevan, 1962.

Nos. 97, 2 $ ; 733, 1 9 ; 907, 1 $ ; 997, 1 $ ; 1000, 1 $ ; 1091, 1 9 ; 1227, 1 3, 2 9 ;
1228, 1 9 ; 1271, 1 $ ; 1324, 2 $ ; 1334, 3 3,1 9 ; 1412, 2 3 ; 1610, 2 9 ; 1632, 1 9 ;
1704, 2 9 ; 1949, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 9 ; 3123, 1 3 ; 3150, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3328, 1 $. The whole
year round.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 51

The specimens were collected in arboraceous, herbaceous, humid and
burnt savanna; it was also found on the soil eovered with détritus and in
gallery-forests.

The specimens caught in the burnt savanna have a much darker général
colouration than those from areas undamaged by tire.

This species was described from « British Sudan » and was recorded
later from Southern Sudan, Northern Uganda and N.E. Congo.

Zonocerus varïegatus (Linnaeus, 1758).
Nos. 47, 1 $, 3 9 ; 322, 1 $ ; 605, 1 9. February-October.

Arboraceous, humid savanna.

According to the material of the British Museum (Natural History)
this species is distributed in the following countries : Senegal, Sierra Leone,
Liberia, Ghana, Niger (part of former Fïench West Africa), Nigeria, former
Belgian Congo, Angola. There are many other localities mentioned in liter-
ature (see Johnston, 1956) but most of the records need to be checked.

Atractomorpha acutipennis (Guérin-Méneville, 1844).
Nos. 790, 3 $ ; 812, 1 $ ; 832, 1 $ ; 868, 1 $ ; 1167, 1 J, 1 ?; 1458, 3 $ ; 2744, 1 $ ;

3178, 1 9 ; 3424, 1 9. January-November.

Herbaceous savanna, burnt savanna, humid gallery-forest.
Widely distributed species; almost the whole of Africa south of the

Sahara.

Family ACRIDIDAE

Subfamily HEMIACRIDINAE

Phalinus dromedarius (Ramme, 1929).
Nos. 409, 1 $ ; 467, 1 3,1$; 469, 1 9 ; 484, 1 $. April-May.

The specimens were found in arboraceous savanna and in gallery-forests.
This species was described and hitherto known only from the Cameroons.

Leptacris monteiroi (I. Bolivar, 1890).
Nos. 1003, 1 $ ; 1041, 13,19. December, January.

Graminaceous savanna.



52 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

This species was described from Angola. Later records include : Togo,
Nigeria, Tanganyika, Kenya, former Belgian Congo, former French, Congo,
Nyasaland and N. and S. Rhodesia.

Leptacris violacea (Karny, 1907).
Nos. 205, 1 $ ; 1041, 1 $ ; 1077, 1 9 ; 1259, 1 $ ; 1561, 1 9 ; 2928, 2 9 ; 3150, 1 9.

January-December.

Graminaceous, herbaceous and burnt savannas.

This species, described from S. Sudan, was recorded also from Ghana,
Nigeria, former French Sudan, Cameroons, former Belgian Congo, Uganda
and Ethiopia.

Leptacris kraussi (I. Bolivar, 1890).
Nos. 97, 1 $ ; 109, 1 J, 1 $ ; 205, 1 $ ; 210, 1 $ ; 305, 1 $ ; 467, 1 9 ; 469, 1 9 ;

997, 3 $ ; 1000, 1 9 ; 1002, 1 $ ; 1003, 1 $ ; 1026, 1 $ ; 1027, 1 $ ; 1041, 1 $ ; 1055, 1 $ ;
1077, 2 $ ; 1081, 1 $ ; 1091, 3 $ ; 1125, 1 $ ; 1251, 1 $ ; 1561, 1 $ ; 1638, 1 9. January-
December.

It occurs in the savannas of ail descriptions which are represented in
Garamba Park.

This species was described from Angola and recorded also from Togo,
Nigeria, Tanganyika, Sudan, former Belgian Congo, former French Congo
and S. Rhodesia.

Âcanthoxia lanceolata (I. Bolivar, 1890).
No. 109, 1 9. January.

The specimen was collected in gallery-forest.
This species was described from Angola and recorded later from the

former French and Belgian Congo.

Acanthoxia gladiator (Westwood, 1841).
NOS. 87, 1 8; 208, 1 9 ; 379, 1 9 ; 424, 1 9 ; 889, 1 $ ; 1067, 1 9 ; 1127, 1 $ ; 1561,

1 9; 1589, 2 9; 2862, 1 9 ; 2928, 4 $, 2 9; 3140, 2 $ ; 3197, 1 9. January-December.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous, herbaceous and arbora-
ceous savanna, in tall grass and in gallery-forest.

This species was described from Sierra Leone, but it is distributed
throughout Africa. It was also recorded from Togo, Nigeria, Cameroons,
Sudan, Tanganyika, Uganda, Kenya, the former Belgian Congo, and former
French Congo.



53

Spathosternum pygmaeum Karsch, 1893.

Nos. 13, 13> 1 9 I 15, 4 £, 10 Ç ; 16, 1 $ , 43, 3 $, 2 9 ; 71, 1 9 ; 75, 1 3 ; 87,
13,29; 133, 23,49; 138, 1 9 ; 191, 2 3 ; 188. 13.29; 195, 13,19; 497, 12 3,
5 9 ; 530, 6 3 ; 536, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 585, 5 3 , 4 9 ; 605, 4 3 , 4 9 ; 610, 1 9 ; 652, 2 3 ; 656,
1 3 ; 663, 1 3 ; 704, 3 $ ; 848, 3 3 ; 866, 2 $ ; 888, 10 $, 4 9 ; 895, 2 3 ; 999, 1 $ ;
1022, 1 9; 1027, 1 3; 1033, 1 3,1 9; 1040, 1 3; 1055, 1 3; 1082, 3 3; 1101, 10 3, 6 9;
1136, 14 3 , 3 9 ; U37, 2 $ ; 1143, 2 3,1 9; 1165, 1 3 ; 1167, 3 $ ; 1176, 1 3 ; 1214, 1 3 ;
1215, 1 9 ; 1251, 13,19; 1260, 1 3 ; 1271, 5 $ ; 1273, 1 9 ; 1275, 1 3,1 9; 1328, 1 $ ;
1506, 1 9 ; 1537, 14 $, 5 9 ; 1576, 2 9 ; 1588, 3 3 ; 1590, 2 3 , 3 9; 1633, 2 3 , 2 9; 1641,
1 3; 1824, 3 3; 1867, 11 3, 1 9; 1872, 4 3 , 3 9; 1887, 2 9; 1903, 3 3; 1943, 1 3;
1988, 7 3,1 9 ; 2015, 13,19; 2024, 7 $ ; 2041, 1 3,1 9; 2056, 1 9 ; 2057, 1 3 ; 2061,
3 3 ; 2102, 2 3 ; 2174, 1 $ ; 2236, 1 9 ; 2699, 7 3,1 9 ; 2708, 1 3 ; 2744, 1 9 ; 2765, 9 3,
2 9 ; 2768, 13 3 , 6 9 ; 2774, 13 $, 1 9 ; 2780, 2 $ ; 2806, 4 3 , 6 9 ; 2881, 5 3,1 9 ; 2901,
I 3 ; 2910, 13,19; 2916, 13,19; 2917, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 2935, 17 3 , 2 9 ; 2941, 20 $ , 10 9 ;
2943, 1 3 ; 2954, 3 3,1 9 ; 2998, 6 3 ; 3071, 4 3 ; 3011, 2 3 ; 3024, 1 3 ; 3277, 2 3 ; 3399.
II 3 , 12 9 ; 3424, 2 3,1 9 ; 3429, 4 3 , 2 9 ; 3449, 2 3 ; 3567, 22 3 , 5 9 ; 3642, 13 3, 3 9 ;
3643, 1 3 ; 3653, 43, 2 9 ; 3656, 53, 2 9 ; 3678, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3694, 3 3, 1 9 ; 3700, 4 3,
4 9 ; 3729, 73, 3 9 ; 3844, 1 3 ; 3862, 1 3 ; 3884, 6 3,1 9, 4083, 1 3 ; Congo, P.N.G.,
Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saegf.iî, 1 3. The whole year round.

This species is widely distributed in Garamba Park and it seems to
occur in every kind of ecological condition.

The geographical area of this species is very wide; it was recorded from
the following countries : Sierra Leone, Ivory Coast, Ghana, Togo, Nigeria,
Spanish Guinea, Gameroons, Tanganyika, Uganda, Kenya, the former
French and Belgian Congo and S. Rhodesia.

Subfamily TROPIDOPOLINAE

Homoxyrrhepes punctipennis (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 86, 1 9 ; 427, 1 9 ; 2280, 1 9 ; 2654, 1 9 • January-November.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous savanna.

This species is widely distributed in West, Central and East Africa.

Afroxyrrhepes obscuripes Uvarov, 1943.
Nos. 81, 1 9 ; 87, 1 9 ; 96, 1 9 ; 97, 1 $, 1 9 ; 109, 3 3 ; 214, 2 $ ; 289, 1 9 ; 332,

1 3; 356, 1 3; 427, 1 9; 997, 23, 19; 799, 1 3; 1001, 1 3; 1002, 2 3; 1040, 1 3;
1090, 1 3 ; 1066, 1 3 , 2 9; 1101, 1 3 ; 1125, 2 3 ; 1127, 1 9 ; 1137, 1 $ ; 1191, 13,19;
1245, 1 9; 1260, 1 3; 1271, 1 3; 1275, 4 3; 1464, 2 3, 1 9; 1494, 1 9; 1704, 1 3, 1 9;
'1766, 2 9 ; 2928, 13,19; 2944, 2 3 ; 3011, 1 $ ; 3150, 1 3 ; 3778, 1 3, 29- January-
December.



54 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Ecologically this species is connected with the savanna. It was col-
lected in the graminaceous, herbaceous, arboraceous and bumt savanna,
in the herbaceous and graminaceous margins of gallery-forest and in gal-
lery-forest.

It was described from Uganda and has been recorded also from Togo,
Nigeria, Cameroons, the former Belgian Congo, Angola and Sudan.

Petamella prosternalis (Karny, 1907).
Nos. 1003, 1 $ ; 1027, 2 3 ; 1034, 1 $ ; 1214, 1 $ ; 1260, 1 $ ; 1275, 1 $, 1 $ ; 2739,

1 9 ; 3123, 1 $ ; 3150, 1 $. November-February.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous savanna and in grasses
in the gallery-forest.

This species was described from Sudan and has been recorded also
from the former French Guinea, Ghana, Cameroons and Tanganyika.

Chloroxyrrhepes virescens (Stâl, 1873).
Nos. 1766, 1 $ ; 3678, 1 3,49. May-June.

The specimens were found in swamp grasses and herbaceous savanna.
This species was described from Sierra Leone and has been recorded

also from Senegal, the former French Guinea and former French West
Africa, Togo, Nigeria, and Sudan.

Tristria conops Karsch, 1896.

Nos. 997, 1 9 ; 1003, 1 3,19; 1412, 1 9 ; 1444, 1 9. March, December.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous, herbaceous, arboraceous
and burnt savannas.

This species was described from Togo and recorded also from Nigeria.

Tristria brunneri Karny, 1907.

Nos. 109, 2 3,1 9; 188, 1 3 ; 214, 2 9 ; 1003, 1 9 ; 1125, 2 3,2 9; 1127, 1 3 ; 1334,
1 9; 1412, 3 3; 2940, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3100, 2 3; 3142, 2 3 ; 3150, 5 3, 2 9; 3778, 1 9-
December-July.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous, herbaceous and arbora¬
ceous savanna and in herbaceous borders of the gallery-forest.

This species was described and later recorded from Tanganyika.



parc national de la garamba 55

Tristria coeruleipes Uvarov, 1923.

Nos. 63, IJ; 18S, 1 $ ; 191, 1 $ ; 205, 3 3 ; 208, 1 $, 1 $ ; 214, 1 $ ; 1001, 1 $ ;
1018, 1 2 ; U25, 2 3, 1 2 ; 1165, 23,19; 1167, 1 3 ; 1176, 1 3 ; 1271, 2 3 ; 1280, 1 2 ;
1283, 1 3 ; 1320, 2 3 ; 1328, 1 2 ; 1464, 1 3, 1 2 ; 2935, 1 9 ; 2941, 1 9 ; 3123, 1 2 ; 3150,
63,29. December-March.

The specimens were collected in the herbaceous, graminaceous, arbora-
ceous and burnt savanna, in short herbs and graminaceous végétation and
in gallery-forest.

This species was described from Uganda and recorded also from
Tanganyika.

Subfamily OXYINAE

Oxya hyla Serville, 1831.

Nos. 1033, 1 Ç ; 1040, 1 3 ; 1537, 1 3 ; 1590, 3 3, 2 2 ; 1867, 1 3 ; 1872, 1 3 ; 1943,
1 3 ; 2061, 1 3,1 2 ; 2739, 1 3 ; 2744, 43, 2 2 ; 2765, 43,29; 2768, 4 3 , 2 9 ; 2901,
1 3 ; 2998, 1 $ ; 3188, 1 3 ; 3399, 3 9 ; 3429, 1 2 ; 3729, 1 3 ; 4008, 3 3. The whole
year.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous and herbaceous savanna,
humid prairie, swamps, in places near the sources of water and in gallery-
forest.

This species was described from Senegal. It is recorded from the whole
of Africa except North Africa and Sahara. However, the records should
be treated with caution, because almost certainly Oxya hijla is a mixture of
several species.

Zulua cyanoptera (Stâl, 1873).
Nos. 133, 3 3, 2 2; 188, 2 2; 191, 1 2; 205, 2 3 , 2 2 ; 208, 1 2 ; 261, 1 3; 305,

13, 2 2; 352, 2 3 ; 497, 23, 3 2; 999, 9 3, 8 2; 1000, 1 2; 1001, 2 9; 1003, 3 3;
1022, 1 9 ; 1026, 6 $ ; 1027, 2 3,1 2; 1033, 5 3 , 2 2 ; 1040, 4 3 , 2 9; 1041, 1 3 ; 1048,
2 3,2 2; 1055, 2 $ ; 1066, 1 3 ; 1081, 2 3 ; 1082, 7 3 , 3 9; 1083, 1 $ ; 1085, 1 2 ; 1101,
43 3, 7 2 ; H36, 5 $ ; 1137, 1 3 ; 1138, 1 $ ; 1144, 1 3 , 2 9; 1165, 9 3,1 2; 1167, 13 3,
4 2 ; 1176, 18 3 , 2 9 ; 1205, 7 3 , 2 2; 1214, 15 3,2 9; 1240, 4 3 , 5 9; 1251, 13,19;
1260, 15 3 , 3 9 ; 1271, 26 3, 8 2 ; 1275, 31 3, 8 9 ; 1276, 9 3 , 2 9; 1285, 63,49; 1308,
5 3, 1 2 ; 1309, 13, 2 9, 1328, 30 3, 10 9 ; 1346, 2 3 ; 1361, 33, 2 9 ; 1464, 1 3 ;
1474, 11 3, 1 9 ; 1576, 1 $ ; 1588, 2 3 ; 1633, 1 $ ; 1645, 1 3 ; 1734, 1 3 ; 1867, 3 $ ;
1916, 1 2 ; 1988, 7 3 ; 2015, 13,12; 2024, 5 3,1 2; 2059, 3 3 , 4 9 ; 2061, 23, 2 2 ;
2345, 1 9 ; 2408, 2 3 ; 2699, 7 3,2 2; 2765, 1 2 ; 2768, 2 3,1 2; 2774, 53, 3 9 ; 2768,
1 3 ; 2917, 3 3,3 9; 2935, 4 3 , 2 2 ; 2940, 1 3 ; 2998, 1 9 ; 2941, 3 3,1 2; 2954, 5 3,
3 9 ; 3011, 2 3 ; 3033, 1 3 ; 3129, 1 2 ; 3134, 2 3 ; 3142, 1 3 ; 3144, 1 2 ; 3167, 1 $ ;
3178, 3 3,1 2 ; 3188, 9 3,4 9; 3224, 2 3 , 3 9 ; 3234, 1 3 ; 3277, 1 9 ; 3287, 3 3 ; 3424,



56 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

1 3 ; 3567, 1 9 ; 3567, 1 $ ; 3642, 1 $, 1 9 ; 3656, 1 $ ; 3701, 1 3, 2 $ ; 3729, 3 g, 2 $ ;
3844, 2 3; 3862, 2 $ ; 3940, 5 3, 1 9; 3941, 1 3; 3952, 6 g; 3964, 1 $; Congo, P.N.G.,
Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, réc. H. De Saeger, 10 3.

This is one of the most abundant species of Garamba Park. It occurs
all the year round in a wide range of ecological conditions, but particularly
in humid places. It was collected in all varieties of savanna, in swamps,
in any graminaceous and herbaceous végétation near water and in gallery-
forest.

It was described from Sierra Leone and recorded also from Uganda,
Kenya, Tanganyika, the former Belgian Congo and Angola.

Subfamih coptacridinae

Eucoptacra anguliflava (karsch, 1893).
Nos. 96, 1 9 ; 97, 1 3 ; 109, 2 $ ; 188, 1 3, 2 Ç ; 208, 1 $ ; 214, 1 $, 1 9 ; 217, 1 9 ;

265, 1 $ ; 304, 1 $ ; 352, 2 $ ; 456, 1 S ; 467, 2 9 ; 531, 1 9 ; 560, 1 9 ; 997, 3 $ ; 1001,
1 9; 1022, 1 3; 1026, 2 J, 1 ?; 1049, 4 $ ; 1067, 1 9; 1125, 5 J, 1 9; 1126, 3 3; 1127,
2 3,19; 1138, 4 9 ; 1143, 1 $ ; 1163, 2 3 ; 1164, 3 $, 4 9 ; U67, 2 $ ; 1176, 13,19;
1191, 3 3,2 9; 1223, 3 3 , 3 9; 1308, 2 9 ; 1309, 63, 5 9 ; 1458, 1 9 ; 1588, 1 9 ; 1724,
1 3 ; 2181, 1 9 ; 2243, 1 3 ; 2910, 2 9 ; 2928, 1 9 ; 2954, 3 $ ; 3011, 1 9 ; 3030, 3 3,1 9;
3080, 1 9 ; 3083, 3 3,1 9; 3096, 43, 5 9 ; 3100, 1 9 ; 3116, 1 3, 3 9 ; 3125, 1 3 , 2 9;
3129, 1 9 ; 3140, 83, 5 9 ; 3142, 1 3 ; 3149, 1 3 ; 3150, 1 3 , 3 9 ; 3167, 1 9 ; 3188, 1 $,
3 9; 3234, 23, 1 9; 3311, 13,19; 3461, 1 3,1 9 ; 3488, 1 3; 3547, 1 9; 3706, 1 3;
Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger, 3 3, 3 9- The whole
year.

The specimens were collected in all types of savanna in Garamba Park,
in graminaceous and herbaceous végétation generally and in the margins
of gallery-forest.

This species was described from Togo and recorded also from Sierra
Leone, Nigeria, Cameroons, Spanish Guinea, Uganda, Ubangi-Shari, the
former French and Belgian Congo.

Eucoptacra exigua i. bolivar, 1912.

Nos. 87, 1 9 ; 109, 1 3 ; 456, 1 3 ; 531, 1 3, 1 9 ; 997, 23, 2 9 ; 1000, 3 3 ; 1027,
1 9 ; 1077, 1 3 ; 1085, 1 3 ; 1137, 1 3 ; 1259, 1 9 ; 1324, 1 3 ; 1334, 1 3 ; 1458, 1 3,1 9;
3123, 1 3; 3410, 1 9; 2449, 1 3, 19; 3694, 1 9. Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger,
1949-1952. H. De Saeger, 1 9. December-June.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous, graminaceous and arbora-
ceous savanna and also in burnt savanna, in herbaceous and graminaceous
végétation on the fringes of swamps and in gallery-forest in herbaceous
and graminaceous undergrowth.



parc national de la garamba 57

This species was described from Katanga but recorded as common from
the whole of the former Belgian Congo, and from Ethiopia, Tanganyika,
Nyasaland and Angola.

Epistaurus succineus (Krauss, 1877).
Nos. 97, 1 $, 1 $ ; 205, 1 $ ; 2768, 1 $, 2944, 1 $ ; 3224, 1 $ ; 3234, 1 $ . November-

March.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous savanna, burnt savanna
with sprouting végétation and in gallery-forest.

This species was described from Senegal and recorded also from Sierra
Leone, Ghana, Nigeria, Cameroons, the former French and the Belgian
Congo, and Natal.

Bocagella acutipennis Miller, 1932.

No. 2831, 1 9. The specimen was collected in November, in herbaceous savanna.

This species was described and hitherto known only from N. Nigeria

Subfamily CALLIPTAMINAE

Caloptenopsis karschi (Martinez, 1902).
Nos. 97, 1 3 ; 560, 1 $ ; 1919, 1 3. January-June.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous and arboraceous savanna.

The species was described from Togo and recorded also from Cameroons,
Uganda, and N.E. former Belgian Congo.

Caloptenopsis unicarinata (Krauss, 1877).
No. 2928, 13,19.

The specimens were collected in December, in herbaceous savanna.

This species was described from Senegal and recorded later from
Sierra Leone, Ghana, Nigeria, S. Sudan and Northern Uganda.



58 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Subfamily EYPREPOCNEMIDINÀE

Eyprepocnemis plorans ibandana (Giglio-Tos, 1907).
Nos. 87, 1 $ ; 97, 1 $ ; 188, 2 $ ; 199, 1 $ ; 214, 2 9 ; 605, 2 $ ; 1001, 1 9 ; 1022,

1 $ ; 1033, 1 $ ; 1101, 1 $ ; 1138, 2 $ ; 1167, 1 $ ; 1215, 2 £, 1 $ ; 1251, 1 $ ; 1260, 2 $ ;
1271, 1^,1$; 1275, 1^,2$; 1308, 1 $; 1916, 1 $ ; 2015, 1 g; 2806, 1 $ ; 2910, 1 3;
2935, 1 g; 2941, 1 9; 3158, 1 3; 3429, 1 $; 3719, 1 9; Congo, P.N.G., Miss.
H. De Saegeb, 1940-1952; réc. H. De Saeger, 1 $. Found during the whole of the year.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous, graminaceous and arbora-
ceous savanna, in humid savanna on the fringes of swamps, and in gal-
lery-forest, amongst short and tall graminaceous and herbaceous végétation,
predominantly in humid places.

This sub-species was described from Uganda, and its geographical
distribution according to Dirsh (1958) is as follows : Sierra Leone, Ghana,
S. Nigeria, Cameroons, the former Belgian Congo, S. Sudan, Fernando Po
and Sao Tomé Island.

Heteracris guineensis (Krauss, 1890).
No. 3820, 1 $.

The specimen was collected in July, in gallery-forest.
The species was described from Ghana. It was recorded also from

Togo, Nigeria, San Thomé Is., Fernando Po, Cameroons, Uganda, Kenya,
the former Belgian Congo and Natal.

Oxyaeida carli I. Bolivar, 1914.

Nos. 1275, 1 9 ; 1328. 1 $ ; 1361, 1 $ ; 1537, 1 $, 1 9 ; 3188, 4 $, 4 9 ; 3884, 1 $ ;
4008, '1 $. February-September.

The specimens were collected in savanna, burnt savanna and prairie,
in boggy places, and in gallery-forest.

This species was described from Tanganyika and recorded also from
Kenya and the former Belgian Congo.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 59

Tylotropidius gracilipes Brancsik, 1895.

Nos. 71, 1 9 ; 87, 1 $ ; 188, 1 $, 2 9; 427, 1 $ ; 997, 1 § ; 1022, 1 $ ; 1125, 2 $,
1 9 ; 1138, 2 9 ; 1157, 1 $ ; 1176, 1 $ ; 1205, 1 9 ; 1283, 1 $ ; 1240, 1 9 ; 1259, 1 $ ;
2780, 1 $ ; 2940, 1 $ ; 3123, 1 $ ; 3125, 1 $ ; 3234, 2 9. November-Mareh.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous, graminaceous and arbora-
ceous savanna, and in burnt savanna.

This species was described from « Zambezi River »; it is distributed
throughout Africa except North Africa and Sahara.

Tylotropidius speciosus (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 1000, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1003, 3 $ ; 1018, 1 $ ; 1041, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1092, 1 9 ; 1566, 1 9 ;

2928, 1 $ ; 3150, 1 $ . Deeember-April.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous and herbaceous savanna.

This species was described from Sierra Leone and recorded also from
Mauritania, the former French Guinea, the former French Sudan, Upper
Volta, Nigeria, Cameroons, Uganda, Tanganyika, Ethiopia, Sudan, Kenya,
and Angola.

Subfamily CATANTOPINAE

Staurocleis magnifica Uvarov, 1923.

Nos. 1000, 1 $ ; 1041, 1 $. December, February.

The specimens were collected in savanna.

This species was described from Uganda and recorded also from Sierra
Leone, Ghana, Upper Volta, Nigeria and Cameroons.

Cardeniopsis pauperatus (Karny, 1907).
Nos. 67, 1 9 ; 185, 1 $, 2 9 ; 217, 1^,19; 456, 3 $ ; 467, 3 $, 2 9 ; 469, 2 J, 4 9;

531, 5 £, 2 9 ; 560, 3 $, 3 9 ; 991, 2 9 ; 995, 2 $, 2 9 ; 997, 7 $, 8 9 ; 999, 2 $ ; 1000,
2^,39; 1002, 2 $; 1041, 9 J, 89; 1091, 1 $; 1092, 1 9; HOI, 1 9; 1138, 1 $, 1 9;
1191, 1 $ ; 1227, 11 $, 13 9 ; 1228, 19 $, 33 9 ; 1250, 1 9 ; 1259, 2 9 ; 1271, 2 $ ; 1276,
1 $ ; 1309, 1 $ ; 1320, 1 $, 2 9 ; 1328, 1 $ ; 1334, 16 $, 12 9 ; 1361, 1 $ ; 1412, 3 $, 1 9 ;
1443, 1 $ ; 1444, 10 $, 4 9 ; 1458, 8 $, 3 9 ; 1464, 2 $, 1 9 ; 1494, 1 £, 2 9 ; 1566, 2 $ ;
1576, 2 $ ; 1588, 3 J.19; 1610, 1 $, 2 9 ; 1612, 1 $ ; 1661, 1 9 ; 2928, 3 $, 8 9 ; 2940,
2^,39; 2944, 1 $ ; 3150, 1 9 ; 3399, 1 9 ; 3410, 2 $ ; 3449, 3 J, 1 9; 3476, 2 9 ; 3480,
2 9 ; 3488, 2 $ ; 3051. 2 9 ; 3694, 2 $ ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952;
réc. H. De Saeger, 1^,89. December-June.



60 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

The specimens were collected in herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous
and burnt savanna; in prairie, swamp, flooded végétation and gallery-
forest.

This species was described from « Südafrika ». The latest records of
the distribution based on the available material (Dirsh, 1955) are as
follows : Uganda, Kenya, the former Belgian Congo, Cameroons, the former
Chad Territory, N. Nigeria, Tanganyika, Nyasaland, N. and S. Rhodesia,
and Transvaal.

Catantops melanostictus Schalm, 1853.

Nos. 15, 1 $ ; 605, 1 $ ; 1273, 3 9; Congo, P.N.G., Nagero, 12-27.x.1954; réc. c. Nebay,
2 9. June, October and November.

The specimens were collected in savanna.
This species was described from Mozambique. It is one of the most

common species, distributed throughout Africa, except North Africa and
the Sahara.

Catantops clathratus Ramme, 1929.

Nos. 999, 1 8; 1041, 1 $ ; 1228, 3 8; 1259, 2 $; 1612, 1 $; 2831, 1 $ ; 3461, 1 9;
Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 1 9. December-May.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous, graminaceous and arbora¬
ceous savanna and in burnt savanna.

This species was described from the Cameroons. It was recorded also
from Sudan, Uganda, the former Belgian Congo, Togo, Cameroons and
Angola.

Catantops curvicercus Miller, 1929.

Nos. 15, 1 8 ■ October-November.

This species was described from Tanganyika and recorded also from
Ethiopia, Uganda, Kenya and the former Belgian Congo.

Catantops kissenjianus Rehn, 1914.

Nos. 6, 1 9 ; 79, 2 $, 1 9 ; 96, 1 8, 1 $ ; 97, 1 $ ; 210, 3 8, 1 9 ; 217, 1 $, 2 9 ;
360, 1 9 ; 379, 1 8 ; 1191, 1 8 ; 3140, 1 8 ; 3311, 1 8 ; 3416, 1 9 . October-May.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna, humid gallery-forest, sometimes
in graminaceous végétation.

This species was described from the former Belgian Congo. It is
distributed, according to records based on the available material (Dirsh,
1956), in Nigeria, the former French and Belgian Congo, Angola, Sudan,
Uganda, Tanganyika, N. Rhodesia, and Cape Province.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 61

Catantops quadratus (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 79, 1 Ç; 379, 1 9; 1191, 2 J, 19; 3311, 1 9; 3468, 1 9- April, May,

December.

Humid gallery forest, humid arboraceous savanna, arboraceous savanna
and tall graminaceous végétation.

This species was described from the « Congo ». The latest records from
the available material (Dirsh, 1956) are as follows ; Ivory Coast, Togo,
Nigeria, Cameroons, the former French Equatorial Africa, Sudan, Uganda,
the former Belgian Congo.

Catantops spissus adustus (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 81, 1 9 ; 217, 1 9 ; 379, 1 9 ; 999, 1 $ ; 1000, 1 9 ; 1137, 1 $, 2 9 ; 1167, 2 $,

1 9 ; 1191, 3 $ ; 1259, 2 9 ; 3140, 1 $. December-April.

Arboraceous savanna, herbaceous savanna, tall graminaceous végétation,
gallery-forest (degraded).

This subspecies was described from « East Africa ». It was recorded (the
records based on the available material, Dirsh 1956) from Tanganyika,
Nyasaland, N. and S. Rhodesia, Mozambique, Angola and Cape Province.

Catantopsis opomaliformis I. Bolivar, 1912.

Nos. 1271, 1 9 ; 2935, 1 $. December, February.

Short herbaceous végétation, dry valley.
This species was described from the former Belgian Congo and was

also recorded from N. Rhodesia and Togo.

Catantopsis astmaticus (Karsch, 1893).
Nos. 185, 1 $ ; 1125, 1 9 ; 1167, 1 $ ; 1191, 5 9 ; 1227, 1 9 ; 1228, 1 $ ; 1240, 1 9 ;

1259, 1 9 . January-April.

Arboraceous, herbaceous and burnt herbaceous savanna; short gramina¬
ceous végétation.

This species was described from Togo and recorded also from the
Cameroons and Sudan.



62 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Catantopsilus taeniolatus (Karsch, 1893).
Nos. 17, 1 $ ; 67, 1 $ ; 97, 1 $, 1 $ ; 205, 3 $ ; 208, 2 3 ; 210, 1 $ ; 352, 1 3,1$;

456, 1 $ ; 531, 3 3,1$; 560, 1 $ ; 733, 1 $ ; 804, 1 $ ; 812, 1 $ ; 997, 3 J, 4 $ ; 1000,
1 $ ; 1001, 2 $ ; 1002, 1 $ ; 1018, 2 $ ; 1034, 1 3,2$; 1091, 1 $ ; 1092, 1 $ ; 1136, 2 3 ;
1137, 1 3 ; 1144, 1 3 ; 1191, 1 3 ; 1205, 1 3 ; 1227, 3 $ ; 1228, 2 $ ; 1320, 1 $ ; 1324, 1 3 ;
1328, 3 3,1 $; 1385, 1 3 ; 1412, 63,5$; 1443, 1 3 ; 1444, 7 3,4 $; 1458, 1 3 ; 1537,
2 $ ; 1566, 10 3 , 3 $ ; 1576, 1 3 ; 1588, 1 3,4 $; 1610, 1 3 ; 1612, 1 3 ; 1724, 1 3,1 $;
1735, 1 3 ; 1852, 1 3 ; 2041, 1 3 ; 2161, 1 $ ; 2243, 1 3 ; 2408, 1 $ ; 3033, 1 3 ; 3100, 1 3 ;
3123, 13,3$; 3150, 5 3 ; 3410, 13,1$; 3694, 1 $ ; 3706, 1 $ ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss.
H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger, 1 $.

This species was found during the whole year in almost every kind
of ecological condition in Garamba Park.

It was described from Togo, and was recorded from Nigeria and the
former French West Africa.

Catantopsilus plagiatus (Uvarov, 1926).

Nos. 195, 1 3; 1018, 13,1$; 2861, 1 3 ; 3123, 1 3; Congo Belge, P.N.G., Miss.
II. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 1 $. December, February.

Herbaceous savanna, graminaceous végétation, herbaceous borders of
swamps, dense gallery-forest.

This species was described from N. Nigeria. It was recorded from
the former Belgian Congo also.

Catantopsilus carli Ramme, 1929.

Nos. 97, 2 3; 214, 1 3; 1205, 1 3; 1334, 1 3; 2181, 1 $; 3033, 1 3; 3034, 1 3;
3150, 1 3. January-July.

Herbaceous and burnt savanna, tall graminaceous végétation, aquatic
plants.

The species was described from the former Belgian Congo and was
recorded only from that country.

Catantopsilus elongatus Ramme, 1929.

Nos. 205, 1 3 ; 304, 1 $ ; 456, 1 $ ; 467, 1 $ ; 531, 1 3 ; 1191, 1 3 ; 1228, 1 3 ; 1361,
1 $;; 1412, 1 $ ; 1444, 1 $ ; 1458, 1 $ ; 1494, 1 $ ; 1537, 1 $ ; 1566, 2 3 , 2 $ ; 1610,
1 $ ; 1704, 1 3; 1907, 1 3; 3142, 1 $; 3399, 1 $; 3410, 1 $; 3449, 1 3 ; 3694, 1 $.
January-June.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna, tall graminaceous végétation,
prairie, gallery-forest.



parc national de la garamba 63

This species was described from the Cameroons. It was also recorded
from the former French Congo.

Phaeocatantops signatus (Karsch, 1891).
Nos. 3347, 1 3 ; 3468, 1 9 ; April-May.

Dense gallery-forest, river banks.
This species was described from Cameroons and was recorded from

S. Sudan, N. Rhodesia and the former Belgian Congo also.

Exopropacris modica modica (Karsch, 1893).
Nos. 87, 1 9 ; 1049, 1 9 ; 1412, 1 3 ; 1416, 3 9 ; 1458, 1 9 ; 1464, 1 $ ; 2861, 1 9 ;

2910, 1 9 ; 2939, 2 3,19; 2944, 1 $ ; 2954, 1 $ ; 3188, 13,19; 3197, 1 9 ; 3201, 8 $,
3 9 ; 3234, 33,19. December-March.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna, herbaceous borders of swamps,
gallery-forest.

This subspecies was described from Togo. It was also recorded from
the former French Guinea, N. Ivory Coast, N. Ghana, the former French
Sudan, Cameroons, Sudan, Uganda, and the former Belgian Congo (North
East).

This subspecies has ail intermediate forms with the next subspecies.
Thus there is no doubt that they belong to the same species. However,
as their distribution widely overlaps, it is doubtful which subspecies they
represent. It is possible that they are ecological forms, but this cannot
be decided from the ecological observations offered for the material studied,
as more précisé field observations are necessary.

Exopropacris modica mellita (Karscii, 1893).
Nos. 78, 5 3, 4 9 ; 79, 3 3, 1 9 ; 96, 1 9 ; 188, 1 3 ; 199, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 208, 1 3 ; 210,

1 3,3 9; 217, 2 3, 1 9; 265, 5 9; 322, 1 3 ; 352, 1 3; 409, 1 3; 496, 1 9; 1191, 4 3,
2 9 ; 1308, 1 3 ; 3144, 1 9. December-May.

Gallery-forest, humid and dense; arboraceous savanna; tall gramina-
ceous végétation.

This subspecies was described from Togo. It has been recorded also
from Senegal, Portuguese Guinea, Ivory Coast, Ghana, the former French
Sudan, Cameroons, Nigeria, Uganda, Tanganyika, the former French and
Belgian Congo, N. Rhodesia and Angola.



G4 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Anacatantops notatus (Karsch, 1891).
Nos. 97, 1 5 ; 188, 1 g ; 352, 2 $ ; 456, 1 g ; 469, 1 9 ; 474, 1 9 ; 484, 1 g ; 536, 1 9 ;

733, 1 9 ; 995, 1 g ; 997, 2 g, 3 9 ; 1002, 1 g ; 1018, 1 g ; 1077, 1 g ; 1144, 1 9 ; 1164,
2 9 ; 1191, 3 9 ; 1223, 1 g ; 1227, 1 g ; 1259, 1 9 ; 1271, 1 £ ; 1308, 1 9 ; 1412, 2 g, 1 9 ;
1444, 1 5 ; 1610, 1 g ; 1724, 1 g , 1 9 ; 1803, 2 g ; 1852, 1 g ; 2944, 1 g, 1 9 I 3096, 1 g ;
3123, 1 9 ; 3140, 1 9 ; 3167, 1 9 ; 3958, 1 9 ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-
1952, 2 9 . December-August.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; tall gra-
minaceous végétation, gallery-forest.

This species was described from the Gameroons. It is distributed
widely across whole of the African continent, between 15° N. and
15° S. lat.

Anthermus violaceus I. Bolivar, 1889.

No. 7, 1 9. October-November.

This species was described from Angola. It was recorded also from
Nigeria, Nyasaland, and the former Belgian Congo.

Anthermus viridipes (Karny, 1915).
No. 204, 1 g. February.

The specimen was collected in the gallery-forest.
This species was described and is known only from Tanganyika.

Abisares viridipennis (Burmeister, 1838).
Nos. 381, 1 g ; 409, 1 g ; 3311, 1 g, 2 9 • April.

Dense arboraceous savanna, gallery-forest, arboraceous fringes of ravines.
This species was described from the Cape (S. Africa). It is distributed

throughout Africa except North Africa and the Sahara.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 65

Subfamily CYRTACANTHACRIDINAE

Anacridium wernerellum (Karny, 1907).
No. 2967, 1 ?. December.

At a small creek.

This species was described from S. Sudan. It is widely distributed
in Africa approximately between 15° N. and 25° S. lat.

Phyxacra strenua (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 96, 1 $ ; 265, 1 $ ; 289, 1 $ ; 469, 1 $ ; 1137, 1 $ ; 1610, 1 $ ; 3480, 1 $ ; 3678,

1 9 ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger, 1 9. January-
June.

Gallery-forest, arboraceous savanna, sometimes herbaceous savanna and
tall graminaceous végétation.

This species was described from Gambia. It has been recorded also
from Senegal, the former French Guinea, Liberia, Togo, Ghana, Nigeria,
Upper Volta, the former French Sudan, Cameroons, Sudan, Uganda and
the former Belgian Congo.

Rhytidacris tectifera (Karsch, 1896).
Nos. 2924, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 $ ; 3130, 1 $. December-February.

Gallery-forest, herbaceous savanna.

This species was described from Togo and is recorded from the whole
of tropical Africa.

Ornithacris cyanea imperialis Reiin, 1943.

Nos. 86, 1 9 ; 426, 1 9 ; 427, 2 $, 1 9 ; 926, 1 9 ; 1093, 1 9 ; 1137, 1 9 ; 1275, 1 $ ;
1610, 1 9 ; 2739, 1 $ ; 2863, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 J, 1 9; 3449, 1 9. November-July.

The specimens were collected mostly in herbaceous savanna, partly in
tall graminaceous végétation and one from a tree.

This subspecies was described from the former Belgian Congo and
according to the material in the British Museum (Natural History) is
distributed in N. Nigeria, Cameroons, Somaliland, Ethiopia, Uganda, the
former NJE. Belgian Congo, Kenya and Tanganyika.

6



66 parc national de la garamba

Ornithacris turbida turbida (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 1275, 1 S; 1610, 1 9; 2928, 1 $ ; 3287, 1 $; 3399, 1 $\ 3547, 1 $. December,

February, April, May.

The specimens were collected mostly in herbaceous savanna and partly
in gallery-forest.

This subspecies was described from « Congo ». According to the mate-
rial in the British Museum (Natural History) it is distributed in Ghana,
Togo, Nigeria, the former French Sudan, Sudan, Uganda and in Libya
approximately at 13° N. lat.

Ornithacris turbida cavroisi (Finot, 1907).
No. 2928, 1 Ç.

The specimen was collected in December in herbaceous savanna.
This subspecies was described from Senegal. According to the material

in the British Museum (Natural History), it is distributed in N.E. Congo,
Uganda and Tanganyika. According to the literature it covers an enormous
area of almost the whole African continent except North Africa, Sahara
and S. Africa. This area includes that of the preceeding subspecies, and
suggests they may be different species. Further taxonomie study is
necessary for a definite décision.

Acanthacris ruficornis ruficornis (Fabricius, 1787).
NOS. 10, 1 $ ; 16, 1 ? ; 47, 1 $ ; 426, 1 9 ; 427, 1 9 ; 469, 1 $ ; 3476, 1 $ ; 3488, 1 9 ;

3612, 1 9 ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, Gang'ala, 8.XI.1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger,
1 9. May, June, October, November.

The specimens were collected in arboraceous savanna and in Isoberlinia
forest.

This subspecies was described from Sierra Leone. It was recorded also
from Ghana, Dahomey, Nigeria, Cameroons, Sudan, Uganda and the former
Belgian Congo. All geographical data relating to it should to be checked,
as it is frequently confused with the other subspecies of the species.

Cyrtacanthacris aeruginosa unicolor Uvarov, 1924.

Nos. 1703, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 o . May, December.

The specimens were found in herbaceous savanna.
This subspecies was described from Ghana. It is recorded also from

Sierra Leone, Nigeria, Cameroons and the former Belgian Congo.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 67

Subfamily ACRIDINAE
Acrida turrita Linnaeus, 1758.

Nos. 86, 1 V; 133, 1 Ç; 1589, 1 $; 2861, 1 $; 2917, 1 $ ; 3449, 1 5; 3488, 1 5;
3844, 1 $. April-December.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna, fringes of swamps.
This species is distributed throughout Africa except the Sahara.

Acrida confusa Dirsh, 1954.

Nos. 352, 1 5 ; 1887, 1 Ç ; 3449, 1 $. March-June.

Herbaceous savanna, fringes of gallery-forest, fringes of flooded gramina-
ceous végétation.

This species was described from Sudan. It is distributed throughout
the whole of tropical Africa south of the Sahara (Dirsh, 1954).

Amphicremma scaiata Karsch, 1896.

Nos. 409, 1 9 ; 806, 1 9 ; 1001, 1 9 ; 1002, 2 $ ; 1018, 2 5 ; 1022, 1 9 ; 1026, 1 $ ;
1101, 2 5; 1127, 1 S; 1134, 1 5; 1138, 1 $ ; 3334, 1 $; 1576, 2 $ ; 1724, 1 5; 1776, 1 5;
2107, 1 9 ; 2668, 1 9 ; 2861, 1 5 ; 3158, 2 $ ; 3178, 1 9 ; 3188, 5 $, 1 9 ; 3311, 2 9 ; 3431,
1 9 ; 3449, 1 $ ; 4085, 1 $. Found during the whole year.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous and graminaceous savanna;
in gallery-forest, herbaceous and graminaceous végétation generally and in
flooded végétation.

This species was described from West Africa. It was recorded also
from Togo, Nigeria, Cameroons, Sudan, the former French and Belgian
Congo.

Cannula linearis (Saussure, 1861).
Nos. 79, 1 $ ; 109, 2^,29; 188, 1 9 ; 195, 15,19; 213, 1 9 ; 214, 2 9 ; 305, 1 9 ;

422, 1 $ ; 427, 1 9 ; 456, 1 9 ; 528, 1 9 ; 531, 1 $ ; 997, 4 5,29; 1002, 1 9 ; 1003, 1 9 ;
1018, 15,19; 1022, 1 9 ; 1048, 1 nymph; 1085, 2 5,1 9; 1091, 1 5 , 2 9; 1125, 1 5 ;
1127, 2 5,2 9; 1137, 1 9 ; 1260, 1 9 ; 1275, 1 5 ; 1328, 1 9 ; 1334, 2 5 ; 1561, 1 9 ; 1566,
1 5 ; 1610, 1 9 ; 1638, 2 9 ; 1704, 1 9, 1734, 1 9 ; 2940, 1 9 ; 2941, 1 9 ; 3142, 1 9 ;
3488, 1 5; 3678, 2 9; 3706, 1 5; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc.
H. De Saeger, 1 9. November-June.

Arboraceous, herbaceous and less frequently graminaceous savanna; gal¬
lery-forest and graminaceous and herbaceous végétation generally.



68 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

This species is distributed almost throughout the African continent,
except N. Africa, and Sahara, but it is recorded from S. Algeria.

Parga cyanoptera Uvarov, 1926.

Nos. 87, 1 9 ; 217, 1 9 ; 'J95, 1 9 ; 997, 2 $ ; 1000, 2 $ ; 1002, 1 J, 29; 1003, 1 $ ;
1018, 1 $, 1 9: 1137, 1 9; 1«2, 1 $, 2 9; 1444, 1 $, 1 9; 2831, 1 g; 2928, 1 9.
November-March.

Arboraceous, herbaceous, graminaceous and burnt savanna; herbaceous
and graminaceous végétation generally.

This species was described from N. Nigeria. It was recorded also from
Upper Volta, the former French West Africa and Cameroons.

Glyphoclonus miripennis Ivarsch, 1896.

Nos. 97, 2 $, 2 9; 199, 1 $ ; 352, 2 $, 3 9 ; 479, 1 9 ; 531, 1 9 . January-May.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savannas; gallery-forest.
This species was described from Nyasaland. It was recorded from ail

countries of tropical Africa.

Machaeridia acuminata (I. Bolivar, 1908).
Nos. 205, 2 $ ; 208, 2 $ ; 214, 1 9, 467, 1 $ ; 531, 1 9 ; 991, 1 9 ; 995, 1 $ ; 997,

1 $, 3 9 ; 1000, 6 9 ; 1002, 1 £, 1 9 ; 1018, 6^,19; 1027, 2 $ ; 1041, 3^,19; 1047,
1 9 ; 1055, 2 9 ; 1091, 1 9 ; 1224, 1 $ ; 1227, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1228, 1 ^,19; 1240, 1 $ ; 1259,
2 9 ; 1271, 1 $ ; 1278, 1 $ ; 1328, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1334, 1 $ ; 1412, 2 $, 4 9 ; 1458, 1 9 ; 1494,
1 $ ; 1566, 1 9 ; 1576, 1 $ ; 1618, 2 $ ; 1624, 1 $ ; 1704, 1 £, 1 9 ; 3080, 1 $ ; 3142, 1 $ ;
3150, 1 S; 3328, 1 $ ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger,
1 $. December-May.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; gallery-
forest.

This species was described from the former Belgian Congo. It is
distributed throughout tropical Africa.

Rhabdoplea trninda Karsch, 1893.

Nos. 71, 3 $ ; 87, 1 $ ; 97, 1 $, 2 9 : 109, 15 $, 4 9 ; 188, 27 $, 12 9 ; 191, 5 $,
4 9 ; 195, 15 $, 5 9 ; 199, 5 $, 2 9 ; 205, 65, 19; 208, 10 $ ; 210, 1 9 ; 213, 1 $ ;
214, 44 $, 28 9 ; 261, 1 $ ; 304, 1 $ ; 305, 5 $, 3 9 ; 352, 2 $, 2 9 ; 467, 1 9 ; 469, 1 $ ;
763, 1 9 ; 766, 1 £, 3 9 ; 786, 1 9 ; 991, 17 $, 1 9 ; 997, 1 ^,79; 999, 2 $ ; 1000, 7 $,
3 9 ; 1001, 1 5,2?; 1002, 5 5,1?; 1003, 11 $, 6 9 ; 1018, 24 $, 27 9 ; 1022, 2 5, 2 9;
1033, 1 $ ; 1034, 2 5, 4 9 ; 1040, 1 $, 3 9 ; 1041, 2^.29; 1047, 2 $, 1 9 ; 1055, 10 $,
7 9 ; 1062, 3 5, 2 9; 1081, 2 9 ; 1085, 2 $, 1 9 ; 1090, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1091, 7 5, 1 9; 1125,
31 $, 22 9 ; 1127, 8 5 , 8 9 ; 1138, 5 $ ; 1143, 8 $ ; 1144, 5g, 8 9 ; 1157, 3 $ ; 1165,



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 69

22 S, 11 9 ; 1167, 10 3, 8 9; 1176, 6 J, 6 $ ; 1205, 1 $ ; 1214, 24 3, 7 9; 1240, 1 3,
2 $ ; 1251, 6 $ ; 1259, 1 9 ; 1271, 11 5, 13 $ ; 1275, 16 $, 28 $ ; 1320, 1 3 ; 1328, 4 3 ;
1346, 1 ^,1$; 1361, 2 £, 1 $ ; 1412, 1 $ ; 1443, 1 $ ; 1458, 1 $, 1 $ ; 1464, 1 $ ; 1474,
1 $ ; 1566, 1 9 ; 1612, 1 $ ; 1618, 1 9 ; 1638, 1 9 ; 2172, 1 9 ; 2243, 1 9 ; 2780, 3 £, 1 9 ;
2861, 1 9 ; 2831, 2 J, 1 î; 2882, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 g, 1 9 ; 2935, 1 $ ; 2940, 1 9 ; 2941, 1 9 ;
2944, 19 $, 7 9 ; 3011, 1 J, 3 9; 3012, 1 9 ; 309, 1 $ ; 3100, 23,39; 3123, 6 $, 11 9 ;
3129, 1 9; 3140, 1 $, 2 9; 3142, 2 9; 3150, 19 3, 55 9 ; 3158, 2 g, 3 9; 3161, 1 9;
3167, 1^,39; 3178, 13,19; 3188, 1 3 ; 3196, 2 $ ; 3287, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3449, 1 3 ; 3656,
2 9. Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 13,29.

This species occurs in Garamba Park throughout the year. It was
found in ail ecological conditions.

Rhabdoplea munda was described from Togo and recorded also from
Kenya.

Rhabdoplea mira Karsch, 1893.

Nos. 214, 13,19; 585, 1 3 ; 605, 3 3 ; 664, 1 3 ; 1165, 1 3 ; January-July.

Herbaceous savanna, humid savanna; tall graminaceous végétation;
herbaceous végétation.

This species was described from Togo. It was recorded also from
Nigeria, Cameroons, Kenya.

Hyperocnocerus angolensis Uvarov, 1953.
No. 2928, 1 9.

The specimen was collected in December in herbaceous savanna.
This species was described from Angola.

Sumba roseipennis I. Bolivar, 1912.

Nos. 71, 1 3 ; 97, 1 3, 1 9 ; 109, 23, 1 9 ; 195, 2 3 ; 199, 1 3 ; 205, 14 3, 4 9 ;
208, 1 3 ; 217, 1 9; 352, 2 3, 19; 763, 1 3 ; 766, 1 $; 997, 3 3, 3 9; 1000, 2 3; 1026,
1 3 ; 1027, 1 9 ; 1033, 1 3 ; 1034, 1 3 ; 1040, 1 9 ; 1055, 1 3 ; 1085, 1 3 ; 1091, 13,19;
1165, 1 3 ; 1176, 2 3 ; 1214, 2 3 ; 1215, 1 9 ; 1227, 3 3,1 9; 1228, 1 3,1 9; 1259, 1 3 ;
1271, 1 9 ; 1361, 2 9 ; 1458, 1 3 , 5 9; 1494, 1 3,1 9; 1566, 1 3,1 9;. 2243, 1 3 ; 3123,
1 9 ; 3140, 1 3 ; 3142, 1 9 ; 3449, 1 3 ; 3656, 1 3 ; 3706, 1 3 ; 3743, 1 3 ; 3958, 1 3 ;
3988, 1 3. Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952; réc. H. De Saeger, 2 9.
December-August.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous savanna, humid savanna and
burnt savanna; tall and short graminaceous végétation; herbaceous végé¬
tation; prairie.

The specimens from burnt savanna are of darker général colouration
than those from the lighter coloured background.

This species was described and is known from N. Rhodesia.



70 parc national de la garamba

Durions chloronata (Stâl, 1876).
Nos. 340, 1 9 ; 531, 1 9 ; 1576, 1 3 ; 2813, 1 9 ; November-May.

The specimens were collected in arboraceous savanna.
This species is widely distributed throughout the whole of Africa south

of the Sahara.

Roduniella insipida (Karsch, 1896).
Nos. 4, 1 $ ; 7, 1 $ ; 15, 1 9 ; 109, 4 3, 1 9 ; 188, 17 3 , 1 9 ; 199, 8 3 ; 214, 1 3 ;

304, 3 ^ ; 305, 1 $ ; 422, 2 g ; 497, 2 S ; 528, 1 J, 2 9 ; 585, 1 £, 4 9 ; 595, 2 g ; 704,
5 3,29; 1033, 9 3,49; 1066, 1 $ ; 1127, 13,19; 1157, 1 3 ; U67, 13,19; 1176,
9 3,2 9; 1309, 1 3,1 9; 1223, 21 3, 10 9 ; 1824, 1 9 ; 1916, 1 9 ; 1952, 1 S ; 2471, 4 $ ;
2708, 1 3,1 9 ; 2808, 1 9 ; 2901, 11 $, 7 9 ; 2910, 13 $, 5 9 ; 2916, 3 3,3 9; 2935, 1 9 ;
2939, 2 3 , 7 9 ; 2941, 1 9 ; 2954, 2 3 ; 2991, 1 $ ; 3012, '13,19; 3030, 1 9 ; 3080, 1 3 ;
3091, 1 3 ; 3149, 2 3 ; 3158, 1 3 ; 3161, 3 $ ; 3177, 9 3 , 2 9 ; 3179, 2 3 ; 3188, 7 3 , 4 9;
3214, 1 3 ; 3125, 4 $ ; 3158, 8 9,2 9; 3229, 2 3 ; 3277, 1 9 ; 3311, 5 3,1 9 ; 3399, 5 $,
1 9 ; 3431, 13 3, 1 9 ; 3449, 1 3 ; 3501, 1 $ ; 3694, 1 3,1 9 ; 3708, 2 3 ; 3719, 3 3,1 9;
3765, 3 3 ; 3792, 1 $ ; 3820, 2 $ ; 3844, 4 3 ; 4038, 1 3 ; 4044, 1 3. Congo, P.N.G., Miss.
H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 3 $. During the whole of the year.

Gallery-forest; arboraceous, graminaceous and herbaceous savanna; in
herbaceous and graminaceous végétation generally.

This species was described from Uganda. It was recorded also from
the former Belgian Congo : Mt. Ruwenzori and Mt. Elgon.

Coryphosima producta (Walker, 1870).

Nos. 15, 1 3 ; 16, 1 3 ; 56, 1 3 ; 71, 1 3 ; 87, 1 9 ; 109, 1 3 , 3 9 ; 133, 1 3 ; 188,
6 3,6 9; 191, 3 9 ; 195, 2 3,1 9; 199, 5 3.1 9; 205, 2 3 , 8 9 ; 208, 5 3 , 2 9 ; 213,
1 9 ; 214, 6 3, 10 9 ; 217, 5 3 ; 305, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 422, 2 3,1 9 ; 497, 6 3, 1 9 ; 516, 1 3 ;
528, 43, 3 9 ; 530, 5 3 ; 531, 2 9 ; 560, 1 9 ; 585, 63, 2 9 ; 605, 63, 3 9 ; 610, 1 3.
1 9 ; 703, 1 3 ; 704, 1 $, 3 9 ; 768, 2 3 ; 769, 1 3 ; 789, 5 3 ; 802, 2 9 ; 804, 1 3, 19;
806, 3 3, 3 9 ; 808, 2 3 ; 809, 1 9 ; 812, 3 3, 4 9 ; 817, 1 $ ; 824, 3 3 , 2 9 ; 848, 6 3,
2 9 ; 853, 12 3, 3 9 ; 857, 1 9 ; 868, 1 3 ; 881, 1 3 ; 883, 2 3 ; 884, 1 9 ; 888, 10 3, 5 9 ;
898, 3 3, 1 9 ; 995, 1 9 ; 999, 1 $ ; 1000, 1 3 ; 1001, 5 3 , 4 9 ; 1003, 1 9 ; 1018, 2 3 ;
1022, 3 3; 1026, 1 9; 1027, 1 3; 1027, 1 3; 1033, 1 3,1 9; 1040, 13,19; 1041, 1 9;
1048, 2 3,1 9; 1055, 4 3 , 3 9; 1086, 2 9 ; 1078, 1 9 ; 1082, 1 3,1 9; U01, 23, 19;
1125, 6 3,3 9; 1136, 4 3,1 9; U37, 1 3, 1 9 ; 1138, 5 3 , 6 9 ; U57, 1 3 ; U63, 3 3 ;
1165, 4 3 ; 1167, 13 3, 2 9 ; 1176, 18 3 , 9 9 ; 1191, 1 3 - 1 9 ; 1205, 8 3,1 9; 1214, 5 $,
5 9; 1215, 34 3, 17.9; 1223, 1 9; 1240, 1 3, 1260, 10 3, 6 9; 1271, 18 3, 13 9 ; 1273,
1 3 ; 1276, 13, 1 9 ; 1285, 1 3, 1 9 ; 1320, 93, 2 9 ; 1328, 2 3 ; 1334, 1 9 ; 1346, 1 9 ;
1361, 1 3 ; 1416, 1 9 ; 1458, 2 9 ; 1474, 2 3 ; 1537, 1 3 ; 1576, 1 3,1 9; 1633, 1 9 ; 1645,
1 3 ; 1724, 2 3 , 2 9; 1734, 2 9 ; 1824, 83,69; 1867, 9 3 ; 1872, 1 3 ; 1886, 6 9 ; 1887,
1 3 ; 1890, 1 3 ; 1915, 1 3 ; 1943, 1 3 ; 1981, 1 3 ; 1988, 2 3,1 9 ; 2015, 12 3, 1 9 ; 2016,
1 9; 2024, 2 3 , 6 9 ; 2056, 83, 3 9; 2059, 2 3 ; 2061, 2 3,1 9 ; 2102, 1 3; 2181, 4 3;
2171, 2 3; 2223, 13,19; 2243, 1 9 ; 2299, 1 3, 3215, 1 3; 2341, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 2345, 1 3;
2448, 1 3 ; 2699, 4 3 ; 2780, 1 3 ; 2808, 53,19. 2861, 2 3 ; 2901, 2 3,1 9 ; 2910, 3 3 ;
2916, 1 3 ; 2917, 4 3,1 9; 2928, 1 3 ; 2935, 3 3,3 9; 2939, 1 9 ; 2941, 12 3, 9 9 ; 2944,



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 71

3 3 ; 2945, 1 Ç ; 3030, 3 3,2 9; 3071, 1 $, 1 $ ; 3080, 1 $ ; 3100, 1 $ ; 3123, 1 9 ; 3134,
1 S ; 3140, 3 î, 4 9; 3158, 2 9 ; 3150, 33,69; 3158, 3 $, 2 9 ; 3161, 2 $ ; 3167, 2 3,
4 9; 3188, 4 3, 2 9 ; 3196, 53,19; 3202, 1 $ ; 3229, 1 g; 3234, 2 g; 3277, 2 3; 3287,
1 9 ; 3290, 6 £, 1 9 ; 3399, 6 g, 3 9 ; 3410, 1 9 ; 3424, 6 $ ; 3429, 6 $, 1 9 ; 3431, 1 $ ;
3449, 5 $, 11 9 ; 3567, 8 5, 11 9 ; 3642, 5 J, 3 9; 3656, 1 $, 3 9 ; 3694, 7 3, 9 9 ; 3700,
1 g ; 3701, 1 3,19; 3706, 4 $ ; 3708, 3 g, 1 9 . 3729, 5 $, 1 5 ; 3811, 13,19; 3844,
13,19; 3876, 1 3 ; 3884, 1 9 ; 3923, 2 $ ; 3940, 4 3 , 2 9 ; 3952, 3 3,1 9 ; 3964, 3 3 ;
3982, 5 3,1 9 ; 3983, 2 $ ; 3988, 2 $ ; 4008, 5 3,1 9 ; 4038, 1 3,1 9; 4054, 1 9 ; 4078,
2 3, 2 9; 4083, 1 $ ; 4085, 1 3; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, '1949-1952; réc.
H. De Saeger, 1 9. Throughout the whole of the year.

This is one of the most abundant species in Garamba Park. It was
collected in such a variety of ecological conditions that it is not possible
to connect it with any particular kind.

Coryphosima producta is widely distributed all over Africa south of
the Sahara.

Ghirista compta (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 109, 1 9 ; 199, 1 3 ; 304, 1 3,1 9 ; 528, 3 3,1 9; 1223, 2 $ ; 2910, 1 3 ; 2916,

1 3. December-May.

Gallery-forest; herbaceous savanna.
This species was described from Sierra Leone. It was recorded also

from the Ivory Goast, Togo, Ghana, Spanish Guinea, Fernando Po,
Cameroons and the former French and Belgian Congo.

Gymnobothrus temporalis (Stâl, 1876).
Nos. 63, 1 3 ; 67, 2 $, 2 9 ; 74, 1 9 ; 75, 1 3 ; 79, 4 3, 1 9 ; 81, 1 9 ; 109, 1 9 ;

188, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 195, 1 $ ; 199, 2 3, 1 9 ; 205, 5 3 , 5 9 ; 208, 4 3 , 3 9 ; 210, 6 $, 2 9 ;
213, 1 9 ; 214, 8 3, 12 9 ; 217, 8 3,5 9; 456, 1 9 ; 991, 1 $ ; 995, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 997, 10 3,
2 9 ; 999, 8 3 , 8 9; 1000, 3 3 , 2 9; 1001, 23 $, 25 9 ; 1002, 24 3, 19 9 ; 1003, 2 $ ;
1022, 9 3, 11 9 ; 1026, 16 $, 12 9 ; 1027, 10 3, 11 9 ; 1033, 17 3 , 9 9 ; 1040, 10 3, 11 9 ;
1041, 1 9 ; 049, 4 9 ; 1055, 13 3 , 8 9 ; 1066, 4 9 ; 1091, 1 $ ; 1125, 24 $, 10 9 ; U26, 2 3,
2 9 ; 1127, 17 3, 10 9 ; 1137, 14 $, 7 9 ; 1138, 3 $ ; 1157, 2 9 ; 1164, 1 3, 3 9 ; 1165,
4 9 ; U67, 18 3, 12 9 ; 1176, 52 $, 34 9 ; 1191, 21 3, 21 $ ; 1205, 1 $ ; 1214, 2 3, 2 9 ;
1215, 1 9 ; 1223, 69 3, 65 9 ; 1227, 1 3 , 3 9; 1228, 3 3,1 9; 1232, 1 3 ; 1240, 5 3,5 9;
1250, 1 3 ; 1251, 11 $, 13 9 ; 1259, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1260, 9 3 , 8 9 ; 1271, 35 3, 33 9 ; 1275,
13,49; 1303, 4 3, 14 9 ; 1309, 33,69; 1320, 33,19; 1328, 1 3,1 9; 1412, 1 9 ;
1444, 4 9 ; 1458, 1 9 ; 1566, 1 3 ; 1576, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 2780, 1 3 ; 2831, 1 3,1 9 ; 2861, 1 3 ;
2910, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 2928, 1 9 , 2935, 1 9 ; 2939, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 2944, 1 9 ; 2945, 2 3,1 9 ; 2954,
3 3, 5 9 ; 2991, 1 9 ; 2994, 1 3,1 9 ; 3011, 2 3,1 9 ; 3096, 1 3 ; 3030, 1 3,1 9 ; 3083,
5 3,19; 3091, 1 9 ; 3096, 1 3 ; 3116, 1 9 ; 3123, 3 9 ; 3125, 63, 8 9 ; 3129, 1 3 , 2 9;
3140, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 3142, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3150, 3 3 , 4 9 ; 3167, 4 3 ; 3179, 1 9 ; 3188, 3 3 ; 3328,
1 9; 3449, 1 9; 3583, 1 3; 3656, 1 9; 3694, 1 9; 3958, 1 9; Congo, P.N.G., Miss.
H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 63,19. Throughout the whole of the year.

This species was collected in a variety of ecological conditions. It is
widely distributed in Garamba Park and is one of the most widely distrib¬
uted species throughout Africa south of the Sahara.



72 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Gymnobothrus subparallelus (Rehn, 1914).
Nos. 516, 2 3 ; 467, 1 9 ; 809, 1 $ ; 812, 1 3 ; 873, 1 $ ; 991, 1J.4Î; 995, 5 $ , 3 $ ;

997, 1 S ; 999, 1 i, 1 Ç; 1000, 17 $, 5 S; 1001, 5 J, 5 $ ; 1002, 1 g ; 1018, 1 9 ; 1022,
1 S; 1034, 1 9; 1040, 1 3; 1041, 13,19; 1081, 1 g, 1 9; 1085, 1 3; 1091, 1 9; 1126,
1 9 ; 1228, 2 3,1 9; 1251, 1 9 ; 1259, 1 $ ; 1271, 1 3 ; 1275, 1 3 ; 1328, 1 $ ; 1458, 1 9 ;
1576, 1 9 ; 1610, 1 3 ; 1919, 1 $ ; 2102, 1 3 ; 2107, 1 $ ; 2171, 2 3 ; 2181, 3 $ ; 2223, 2 3 ;
2243, 2 9 ; 2615, 1 $ ; 2780, 1 9 ; 2831, 2 $ ; 2928, 1 3 ; 2935, 4 3 , 2 9 ; 2940, 5 3 , 2 9;
2941, 1 3,1 9 ; 2944, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 2945, 43, 4 9 ; 8011, 2 3 ; 3078, 1 3 ; 3290, 3 3, 1 9 ;
3399, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 3410, 2 9 ; 3449, 93,69; 3547, 1 3 ; 3567, 4 3 ; 3583, 1 9 ; 3656, 1 3,
1 9 ; 3694, 7 3, 10 9 ; 3706, 4 3,2 9; 3743, 1 9 ; 3923, 1 9 ; 3939, 1 3 ; 3940, 1 9 ; 3952,
1 3 ; 3964, 2 9 ; 3982, 1 3,1 9 ; 39S8, 2 3, 2 9 ; 3992, 1 $ , 4021, 2 9 ; 4023, 1 3,1 9;
4070, 1 3 ; 4078, 43, 2 9 ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 1 3,1 9.
Throughout the whole of the year.

The specimens were collected in various ecological conditions.
This species was described from the former Belgian Congo and was

recorded also from the former French Guinea, Cameroons and Tanganyika.

Gymnobothrus longicornis (Ramme, 1931).
Nos. 3678, 23, 3 9 ; 3811, 1 3 ; 3850, 2 3 ; 3952, 1 3 . June-August.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savannas.

This species was described from Cameroons and recorded also from
Nigeria.

Zacompsa bivittata Uvarov, 1926.
No. 3488, 1 3.

The specimen was collected in May, in savanna with Lophira.
This species was described from N. Nigeria. It was recorded also

from Senegal, Sudan, Cameroons.

Grthochtha nigricornis (Karscii, 1893).
Nos. 467, 1 3 ; 2812, 1 9; 3461, 2 3 , 4 9 ; 3480, 1 9 ; 3952, 2 3. April, May, August,

November.

Arboraceous savannas of various types; herbaceous savanna.

This species was described from Togo. It was recorded from various
other countries of tropical Africa, but, since the synonymy of the species
of the genus is rather confused, all the records need checking.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 73

Pamacris diversipennis Ramme, 1929.

Nos. 67, 1 3 ; 83, 1 $ ; 409, 1 $ ; 422, 43,19; 456, 1 5 ; 467, 1 3 ; 469, 3 3 ; 483,
2 $, 19; 531, 4 3; 536, 7 $ ; 2831, 2 $; 2861, 1 g; 3449, 1 3; 3488, 1 3; 3678, 1 9-
April-June, November, December.

Herbaceous and graminaceous savannas.
This species was described from Cameroons. It was also found in

S. Sudan.

Aiolopus thalassinus (Fabricius, 1781).
Nos. 214, 1 $ ; 1001, 3 9 ; 1040, 1 $ ; 1055, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1101, 1 3 ; 1125, 2 9 ; 1138,

1 3 ; 1167, 3g, 3 9 ; 1251, 2 £, 1 9 ; 1260, 1 3, 3 9 ; 1271, 4 $, 4 9 ; 1328, 2 3, 1 9 ;
1346, 1 $ ; 1755, 2 3 ; 2941, 3 $, 2 9 ; 3158, 1 3. Throughout tbe whole of the year.

The specimens were found in various ecological conditions.
This species is distributed throughout Africa and in the Palaearctic

région.

Paracinema tricolor (Thunberg, 1815).
Nos. 261, 1 9 ; 585, 13,19; 999, 1 $ ; 1040, 2 3 ; 1055, 2 $ ; 1066, 1 $ ; 1101, 1 $,

4 9 ; 1157, 3 $ ; 1167, 3 $ ; 1205, 2 $ ; 1214, 1 $ ; 1251, 1 $ ; 1260, 3 $ ; 1271, 8 $ ;
1275, 1 9 ; 1328, 1 $ ; 1576, 1 $ ; 1703, 1 9 ; 1734, 1 S ; 1981, 1 $ ; 2024, 1 $ ; 2408, 8 $,
1 9; 2774, 1 g; 3424, 1 3; 3429, 1 3, 1 9; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-
1952, 2 3 . September-June.

Low herbaceous savanna; swamps; fringes of swamps; flooded végétation;
sometimes in graminaceous végétation and gallei'y-forest.

This species is distributed throughout Africa, S. Europe, S.W. Asia
and Madagascar.

Heteropternis thoracica (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 377, 1 3 ; 467, 2 $ ; 469, 1 $, 1 9 ; 483, 1 3 ; 531, 1 3, 2 9 ; 536, 1 $ ; 585,

1 9 ; 627, 2 3 ; 729, 1 9 ; 766, 1 $ ; 802, 1 3,1 9 ; 804, 1 9 ; 812, 4 3,2 9; 995, 1 3 ;
997, 1 9 ; 999, 1 9 ; 1000, 1 3, 1 9 ; 1003, 1 9 ; 1081, 1 3, 1 9 ; 1041, 1 3 ; 1228, 1 9 ;
1259, 1 3 ; 1618, 1 $ ; 2024, 1 3 ; 2040, 1 9 ; 2057, 1 $ ; 2102, 2 9 ; 2171, 1 3 ; 2172, 1 3 ;
2243, 1 3 ; 2831, 1 3 ; 2945, 1 3,1 9 ; 3290, 2 3 ; 3399, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 3449, 1 3 ; 3480, 1 $,
1 9 ; 3488, 1 3 ; 3612, 1 3 , 2 9 ; 3656, 23,19, 3678, 1 3 ; 3694, 1 3,1 9 ; 3706, 3 9 ;
3743, 2 3,1 9 ; 3923, 5 3 , 6 9 ; 3939, 2 3 ; 3940, 2 3 ; 3964, 1 $ ; 3978, 1 3 , 4 9 ; 3982,
1 3 ; 3988, 1 9 ; 4023, 1 9. Throughout the whole of the year.

The specimens were collected in various ecological conditions.
This species is distributed throughout Africa south of the Sahara.



74 parc national de la garamba

Gastrimargus brevipes Sjöstedt, 1928.

Nos. 1176, 1 $ ; 3410, 1 g. February, May.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous végétation and in her-
baceous savanna.

This species was described from Mt. Kilimanjaro. It was recorded also
from Ethiopia, Uganda, Kenya, Tanganyika, the former Belgian Congo and
the Cape.

Gastrimargus africanus (Saussure, 1888).
Nos. 422, 1 S; 531, 1 $ ; 733, 1 1334, 1 5; 2861, 1 $ ; 3194, 1 Ç; 3328, 1 $ ;

3461, 1 $ ; 3476, 1 $ ; 3480, 1 $ ; 3583, 1 9. March-July, December.

The majority of the specimens were collected in arboraceous savanna,
and a few specimens in herbaceous savanna.

This species is distributed through the whole of Africa except North
Africa and the Sahara. It is recorded also from Madagascar and Seychelles.

Gastrimargus procerus (Gerstaecker, 1889).
Nos. 1127, 1 9 ; 3328, 1 9 • May, April.

The specimens were collected in arboraceous savanna.
This species was described from Ghana. It was recorded also from

Sierra Leone, Nigeria and Cameroons.

Humbe tenuicornis (Schaum, 1853).
No. 3708, 1 9-

The specimen was collected in June on pasture land.
This species was described from Mozambique. It is one of the most

widely distributed species in Africa south of the Sahara.

Trilophidia conturbata (Walker, 1870).
Nos. 627, 1 9 ; 1055, 1 9 ; 1101, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1260, 1 $ ; 1271, 3 9 ; 1320, 1 $ ; 1633,

1 $; 1755, 4 $; 1757, 1 $, 2 9; 2941, 2 9; 3158, 1 $. December-June.

The specimens were collected in arboraceous savanna, short hernaceous
and graminaceous végétation; small gallery forest; fringes of swamp and
pasture land.

This species was described from the Cape. It is distributed throughout
tropical Africa and was recorded even from Algeria.



parc national de la garamba 75

Ptemoscirtus gracilis (Miller, 1929).
No. 1320, 1 9.

The specimen was collected in March in a small gallery-forest.
This species was described from Tanganyika. It was also recorded from

Ethiopia, Kenya, N. and S. Rhodesia and Nigeria.

Morphacris fasciata (Thunberg, 1815).
No. 205, 1 $.

The specimen was collected in February in burnt savanna with new
sprouting végétation.

This species is one of the most widely distributed throughout the whole
of Africa and in S. Asia.

Acrotylus patruelîs (Herrich-Schâffer, 1838).
Nos. 214, 1 $ ; 469, 1 $ ; 999, 2 $ ; 1018, 1 $ ; 1167, 1 9 ; 1176, 1 9 ; 1260, 1 $ ;

1271, 2 $ ; 1273, 2 $, 2 9 ; 1334, 1 $ ; 1412, 1 9 ; 1194, 1 $ ; 2780, 1 $, 1 9 ; 2831, 1 $,
3 9 ; 2861, 6 $, 1 9 ; 2941, 1 9 ; 2945, 2 s ; 3656, 1 9. October-June.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous and arboraceous savanna;
in herbaceous and graminaceous végétation generally and in gallery-forest.

This species is distributed thoughout the whole of the African continent,
in S. Europe, S.W. Asia and Madagascar.

Acrotylus biondeii Saussure, 1884.

Nos. 1027, 1 9 ; 1077, 1 9 ; 1273, 1 9 . January, October.

The specimens were collected in graminaceous végétation.
This species was described from Senegal. It is distributed throughout

the whole of tropical Africa and the Algerian Sahara.

Galephorus venustus (Walker, 1870).
No. 2056, 1 9.

The specimen was collected in July, in herbaceous végétation.
This species is distributed through North and the whole of tropical

Africa.



76 parc national de la garamba

Subfamily TRUXALINAE

Azarea lloydi Uvarov, 1926.

Nos. 991, 1 $ ; 1334, 1 $ ; 1494, 1 2. March, April, December.

The specimens were collected in herbaceous savanna and in gallery-forest.
This species was described and previously known only from N. Nigeria.

Goniocara brevipes Uvarov, 1953.

Nos. 205, 2 $ ; 1214, 1 $ ; 1215, 1 9 ; 1328, 1 $ ; 1919, 1 9 ; 3142, 1 $. February,
March, June.

The specimens were collected in short graminaceous végétation, in
burnt savanna and swamps.

This species was described and previously known only from Angola.

Amesotropis desaegeri n. sp.

(Fig. 1.)

<ƒ type. Small. Integument finely rugose, ventral surface covered with
sparse whitish hairs. Antenna longer than head and pronotum together,
flattened and widened in basai, and narrowing towards filiform apical part.
Head acutely conical; fastigium of vertex acutangular, slightly longer than
its width, above depressed, with deep, crescent-like, transverse furrow;
frons strongly inclined backwards; frontal ridge narrow, deeply sulcate,
with sharp parallel latéral carinulae converging at apex; compound eyes
large, oval; ocelli small. Pronotum subcylindrical; dorsum slightly flat¬
tened, crossed by three sulci, médian carina linear, crossed by posterior
sulcus only; latéral carinae weak, almost obliterated, slightly incurved;
metazona much shorter than prozona, its posterior margin widely obtusan-
gular; latéral lobe longer than its width, with lower margin slightly excur-
ved. Prosternum with slight, transverse convexity; mesosternal interspace
small, longer than its width, with sides incurved; furcal suture deep, with
foveola in middle; mesosternal lobes short and wide; metasternal interspace
narrow, long, almost closed, with two apical foveolae. Elytra and wings
fully developed, reaching or slightly exceeding end of abdomen; elytron thin,
transparent membrane with sparse reticulation, slightly excurved at anterior
margin, narrowing at apical part, with apex obtuse; costal and cubital area
slightly expanded; hind wing narrow, with strongly protruding remigium.
Tympanum large, half shell covered. Hind femur slender, exceeds end



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 77

Fig. 1. — Amcsolrojns desaegeri n. sp.
A : male; B : head and pronotum from above; C : elytron and wing;
I) : end of abdomen from above; E : epiphallus; F : phallic complex,
epiphallus and ectophallic membrane removed. Lettering as in Fig. 2.

of abdomen; lower lobes of hind knee on both sides with rounded apex;
internai pair of spurs of hind tibia slightly longer than external; arolium
large. Supra-anal plate angular, with slightly attenuate, acutangular apex
and a pair small latéral projections at apical part of latéral margins; cercus
comparatively long, narrow conical, with obtuse apex; subgenital plate
conical with obtuse apex.

Phallic complex. — Apodemus of cingulum of moderate length;
zygoma narrow; ramus small; valve of cingulum narrow, as long as apical



78 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

valve of penis, with acute apex; basai valve of penis large, robust, gonopore
process large; apical valve of penis wide, with basai posterior part pro-
truding, apex acute; flexure slender. Epiphallus with narrow bridge;
ancorae large, articulated; lophi trilobate.

General colouration light greenish; there is a brown stripe, running from
side of apex of fastigium of vertex, through postocular side of head, along
latéral lobe of pronotum, to tympanum; anterior part of base of elytron red,
the rest of elytron transparently greenish; hind wing colourless; preapical
part of hind femur and hind knee light red; base of hind tibia blackish,
rest of tibia light blue; spines with blackish apices.

Fernale unknown.

Length of body 17-0-20-0; pronotum 3-5-3-8; elytron 12-0-13-6; hind femur
11-5-12:5 mm.

The new species is named after Mr. H. De Saeger as a tribute to his
excellent work on the National Parks of the Former Belgian Congo.

Park National Garamba (formerly Belgian Congo). Ndelele/4. Miss. H. De Saeger,
18.VI.1952, 15 $, including type, locality No. 3678. Iso/III, 11.VI.1952, 'S $, locality
No. 3612. PFSK/5/3, 20.VI.1952, 1 $, locality No. 3656.

Type and paratypes in the Institut des Parcs Nationaux, République du
Congo. Three paratypes in the British Museum (Natural History).

The specimens were collected in the herbaceous savanna and in herba-
ceous undergrowth under trees.

Two known species of the genus were known hitherto : Amesotropis
valga Karsch, 1893 described from Togo and A. basilewskyi Dirsh, 1961
from South-East Congo and Northern Rhodesia. The species of the genus
can be distinguished by the key below.

1 (2) Fastigium of vertex wider than its length and less acutangular. Lat¬
éral carinae of pronotum parallel valga Karsch.

2 (1) Fastigium of vertex longer than its width and more acutangular.
Latéral carinae of pronotum slightly incurved.

3 (4) Elytron wider and less narrowing at the apical part. Ratio of length
to width of hind wing 2-4; remigium slightly protruding

basilewskyi Dirsh.
4 (3) Elytron narrower and narrowing at the apical part. Ratio of length

to width of hind wing 3-0; remigium strongly protruding
desaegeri n. sp.



parc national de la garamba 79

Eleutherotheca fungosa (I. Bolivar, 1889).
Nos. 71, 1 9 ; 109, 13,19; 214, 43,1$; 217, 1 $ ; 467, 1 $ ; 991, 53,1$; 995,

1 $ ; 997, 2 3, 1 $ ; 1001, 1 $, 1 $ : 1002, 2 3 , 2 $; 1003, 2 3 ; 1018, 2 3 ; 1026, 1 $ ;
1041, 13,3$; 1091, 1 3 ; 1092, 2 $ ; 1138, 1 $ ; 1167, 1 3 ; 1176, 2 $ ; 1191, 3 $ ; 1205,
1 $ ; 1223, 1 $ ; 1228, 2 $ ; 1240, 2 3,1 $; 1259, 1 3,1 $; 1260, 1 $ ; 1271, 2 $ ; 1320,
13.19; 1334, 1 3 ; 1361, 1 $ ; 1412, 23,2$; 1443, 1 $ ; 1576, 1 $ ; 1610, 1 $ ; 1618,
1 3 ; 2928, 1 3 ; 2940, 2 3 ; 2944, 43, 11 $ ; 3030, 1 $ ; 3100, 1 3 ; 3125, 1 $ ; 3129,
23, 1 $; 3140, 2 3,1 $; 3150, 10 3, 6 $ ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-
1952, 2 $ . December-April.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; herbaceous
and graminaceous végétation generally; fringes of swamps; pastures.

This species was described from Angola and recorded from Nigeria and
N. and S. Rhodesia also.

Anablepia granulata (Ramme, 1929).
Nos. 7, 1 $ ; 67, 1 3, 1 $ ; 409, 1 $ , 469, 1 $ ; 824, 1 3 ; 995, 1 $ ; 1001, 1 $ ; 1003,

1 $ ; 1034, 1 3 ; 1458, 1 3 ; 1704, 1 $ ; 1705, 1 $ ; 2014, 1 3 ; 2161, 1 $ ; 2171, 1 3 ;
2780, 1 3,1 $; 2831, 1 $ ; 2861, 2 3 ; 2928, 1 $ ; 2940, 1 3,1 $; 2944, 1 3 ; 3449, 2 $ ;
3923, 1 $. Throughout the whole year.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; herbaceous
and graminaceous végétation generally.

This species was described from Cameroons. It was recorded also from
Uganda, the former Belgian Congo and Angola.

Mesopsis laticornis (Krauss, 1877).
Nos. 185, 1 3 ; 210, 1 $ ; 427, 1 $ ; 995, 1 3 ; 997, 1 3 ; 1000, 1 3,1 $; 1018, 1 $ ;

1191, 1 3 ; 1259, 1 $ ; 1412, 1 3, 1 $ ; 2928, 1 $ ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss. H. De Saeger,
1949-1952; réc. II. De Saeger, 1 3. November-March.

Herbaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; graminaceous végétation.
This species was described from Senegal. It is distributed throughout

Africa south of the Sahara.

Mesopsis gracilicornis (Krauss, 1877).
Nos. 422, 2 $ ; 427, 1 $ ; 531, 1 $ ; 536, 1 $ ; 884, 1 $ ; 903, 1 $ ; 995, 1 $ ; 2699,

1 3 • April, May, October-December.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna.

This species is distributed throughout tropical Africa.



80 parc national de la garamba

Brachycrotaphus buttneri Karsch, 1896.

Nos. 97, 1 9 ; 531, 2 9 ; 536, 2 9 ; 560, 1 9 ; 1610, 1 9 ; 1704, 1 9 ; 3410, 2 9.
January, April, May.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna.

This species was described from Togo and recorded also from the
Gameroons.

Brachycrotaphus Iloydi Uvarov, 1926.

Nos. 536, 2 $ ; 1612, 1 $ ; 3410, 1 $ ; 3461, 1 9 ; 3678, 5 g, 39- April-June.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savannas.

This species was described from N. Nigeria. It was recorded from
the Cameroons also.

Pnorisa squalus Stâl, 1861.
No. 1077, 1 9-

The specimen was collected in January in graminaceous végétation.
This species is distributed throughout Africa south of the Sahara.

Phorenuia punctata (Uvarov, 1926).
Nos. 71, 1 $ ; 185, 3 $, 2 9 ; 205, 1 9 ; 210, 1 ê ; 217, 3 $, 3 9 ; 467, 1 $, 1 9 ;

469, 1 9 ; 995, 2 S ; 997, 1 $ ; 1002, 1 $ ; 1022, 1 9 ; 1034, 1 9 ; 1077, 1 $, 1 9 ; 1091,
1 $ ; 1092, 1 $ ; 1125, 1 9 ; H27, 1 9 ; 1223, 1 9 ; 1227, 2 ^,29; 1228, 6 ^,19; 1240,
1 £, 1 9 ; 1259, 2 9 ; 1320, 2 9 ; 1334, 1 9 ; 1412, 1 J, 4 9; 1458, 1 $ ; 1464, 1 9 ; 1494,
1 £, 2 9 ; 2940, 1 $ ; Congo, P.N.G.. Miss. H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 1 9. December-May.

Herbaceous, arboraceous, graminaceous and burnt savanna; gramina¬
ceous végétation; gallery-forest; fringes of swamps.

This species was described and previously known only from N. Nigeria.

Phorenuia bifoveolata (Karsch, i893).
Nos. 1000, 1 $■, 2944, 1 9-

The specimens were collected in December, in savanna.
This species was described from Togo. It was recorded also from

Nigeria and Sudan.



parc national de la garamba 81

Phorenula werneriana (Karny, 1907).
Nos. 205. 1 $ ; 210, 1 $ ; 214, 1 $ ; 991, 1 3 ; 1001, 1 3 ; 1002, 1 3 ; 1003, 1 3 ; 1018.

u, 2 $ ; 1228, 1 3 ; 1361, 1 9 ; 2928, 1 3 ; 2940, 2 3 ; Congo, P.N.G., Miss.
H. De Saeger, 1949-1952, 1 9. December-March.

Herbaceous, graminaceous and burnt savannas; herbaceous and gramina-
ceous végétation; prairie.

This species was described from Sudan. It was recorded also from the
former French West Africa, French Sudan, Nigeria and Tanganyika.

Faureia coerulescens Miller, 1929.

Nos. 205, 8 3,99; 208, 13,39; 097, 2 $ ; 10U0, 1 $ ; 1003, 1 9 ; 1026, 1 $ ; 1047,
2 3 ; 1055, 1 9 ; 1125, 2 3,1 9; 1138, 1 $ ; 1165, 2 3 , 2 9 ; 1176, 23,19; 1214, 2 $,
2 9 ; 1228, 1 3 ; 1240, 3 3 ; 1271, 1 $ ; 1275, 2 3,1 9; 1328, 2 $ ; 1361, 2 9 ; 1412, 4 3 ,

3 9 ; 1474, 1 9 ; 1612, 1 3 ; 2831, 2 3 ; 2944, 1 $, 2 9 ; 3142, 2 3, 2 9 ■ December-
April.

Herbaceous, graminaceous, arboraceous and burnt savanna; gramina¬
ceous and herbaceous végétation generally; fringe of swamps.

This species was described from Tanganyika. It was recorded also from
Ethiopia and N. Rhodesia.

Ramburiella garambana n. sp.
(Fig. 2.)

cf type. Of medium size. Integument rugose. Antenna filiform
(broken). Fastigium of vertex widely angular, above concave, with crescent-
like furrow across middle and with well developed, obtuse marginal
carinulae; fastigial foveolae large, shallow, with strongly rugose surface
and obtuse, almost obliterated edges; frontal ridge wide, flat, without latéral
carinulae and with parallel margins, surface roughly dotted. Gompound
eye small, ocelli relatively large. Pronotum subcylindrical with weak
médian carina; latéral carinae absent; dorsum crossed by three fine sulci,
they are widened and deepened on latéral lobes, posterior sulcus cross
médian carina; metazona as long as prozona, its posterior margin widely
angular; latéral lobe higher than its length, with lower margin sinuate;
prosternum with slight transverse convexity; mesosternal interspace short,
narrowing towards apex; furcal suture deep and wide, with deep foveola
in middle; metasternal interspace narrow, forming pair deep foveolae.
Elytra and wings fully developed far exceed end of abdomen and hind
knee; elytron wide, with thin, transparent membrane and sparse reticulation;
base of anterior margin slightly protruding; costal and radial area slightly
widened; cubital area slightly wides than médian; hind wing relatively



82 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Fig. 2. — Itamburiella garambana n. sp.
A : maie type; B : end of abdomen; C : epiphallus; D : phallic complex,
with epiphallus and ectophallic membrane removed; Ac : arch of cingulum;
Ap : apical valve of penis; Apd : apodemus of cingulum; Bp : basai valve of
penis; Cv ; valve of cingulum; Ejd : ejaculatory duct; Ejs : ejaculatory sac;
Gpr : gonopore process; Sps : spermatophore sac; Zyg ; zygoma of cingulum.

narrow, • with very thin membrane. Tympanum large, open, with small
lobe and narrow rim. Hind fémur moderately slender; lower lobes of hind
knee widely rounded; spurs of hind tibia robust, internai pair about twice
as long as external; arolium large. Supra-anal plate angular, with apex

slightly attenuate and obtuse; cercus simple, acutely conical; subgenital plate
short, obtusely conical.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 83

P h allie complex. — Apodemus of cingulum comparatively short;
zygoma wide; valve of cingulum large, as long as apical valve of penis,
with subacute apex; basai valve of penis large and wide; gonopore process
short, robust; apical valve of penis widened and protruding in basai, poste-
rior part, apex subacute; flexure moderately thin. Epiphallus wide brid-
ged, with articulated ancorae and shallowly bilobate lophi.

General colouration olive-green; dorsum of pronotum on side with pair
of darker olive green patches; membrane of elytron very light olive green;
venation slightly darker; hind wing colourless; hind knee black, with lower
lobes, on both sides, light olive green; hind tibia bluish.

Female unknown.

Length of body 21-5; pronotum 4-6; elytron 21-0; hind fémur 25-2 mm.

National Garamba Park (formerly in Belgian Congo); Iso/III, 11.VI.1952, 2 $ (type
and paratype). Miss. H. De Saeger, locality No. 3612 (H. De Saeger).

Type in the Institut des Parcs Nationaux, République du Congo. Para-
type in the British Museum (Natural History).

The specimens were found in Isoberlinia forest, in the herbaceous
undergrowth.

This new species represents a peculiar mixture of the characters of the
two near genera Ramburiella I. Bolivar, 1906, and Kraussella I. Bolivar,
1909. The venation of the elytra and the widened transverse sulci on the
latéral lobes of the pronotum connect R. garambana with the genus Kraus¬
sella, while the frontal ridge being without a sulcus, the shape of the
mesosternal interspace, the structure of the foveolae of the fastigium of the
vertex and the shape of the male cercus connect it with Ramburiella. The
phallic complex differs very little from either genus; in this respect there
is very little différence between these two genera. As more characters link
the new species with Ramburiella than with Kraussella, it is placed in the
former.

Chromotruxalis liberta (Btjrr, 1904).
Nos. 997, 2 $ ; 1018, 1 $ ; 1412, 1 $. March, December.

Herbaceous and arboraceous savanna; graminaceous végétation.
This species was described from « Slave Coast ». It was recorded from

the Sudan, Uganda, Tanganyika and the former Belgian Congo.



84 parc national de la garamba

Truxaloides tessmanni (Ramme, 1929).
Nos. 332, 1 9 ; 432, 1 9.

The specimens were collected in March and April, in xerophilous
localities.

This species was described and previously known only from the
Cameroons.



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 85

REFERENCES

De Saeger, H., 1956, Entomologie. Renseignements éco-biologiques (Exploration du
Parc National de la Garamba; Institut des Parcs Nationaux du Congo Belge).

Dirsh, V. M., 1954, Revision of species of the genus Acrida L. [Bull. Soc. Fouad. Ser.
Entom., 38).

— 1955, Revision of the genera Cardenius I. Bol., Cardeniopsis n. g. and Carde-
nioides n. g. (Acridoidea Orthoptera) (Comp. de Diam. de Angola).

— 1956, Preliminary revision of the genus Catantops Schaum and review of the group
Catantopini (Orthoptera, Acrididae) (Ibid.).

— 1958, Revision of the genus Eyprepocnemis Fieb. (Orthoptera, Acridoidea) [Proc.
B. Ent. Soc. Lond., (B), 27],

Johnston, H. B., 1956, Annotated Catalogue of African Grasshoppers (Cambridge Univ.
Press).

Keay, R. W. J., 1959, Végétation Map of Africa South of the Tropic of Cancer (Oxford
Univ. Press).

Noirfalise, A., 1956, Le Milieu climatique (Exploration du Parc National de la Garamba;
Institut des Parcs Nationaux du Congo Belge).



86 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

INDEX OF LOCALITIES

6 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).
7 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).

12 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).
13 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).
15 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).
16 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X et XI.1949 (H. De Saeger).
43 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X.1949 (G. Demoulin)..
47 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X.1949 (G. Demoulin).
63 : I/b/3, en partie herbeuse immergée en période de crue, 21.XII.1949 (H. De Saeger).
67 : I/c/1, en savane herbeuse, 23.XII.1949 (H. De Saeger).
71 : I/a/1, en savane herbeuse, 26.XII.1949 (H. De Saeger).
75 : I/b/3, en galerie forestière (taillis), 28.XII 1949 (H. De Saeger).
78 : I/c/2", en galerie forestière (taillis), 30.XII.1949 (H. De Saeger).
81 : I/a, 5.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).
86 : I/o, XI.1949 (G. Demoulin).
87 : I/a/2, dans des herbes aux abords d'un marécage, 9.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).
96 : I/c/4, en galerie forestière humide, 13.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).
97 : I/c/1, en savane herbeuse, 14.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).

109 : I/a/3, en galerie forestière, bordure herbeuse, 16.1.1950 (H. De Saeger)
133 : I/a/2, aux abords d'une mare, 16 X11.1949 (g. Demoulin).
138 : I/b/1, en savane herbeuse, 21.XII.1949 (G. Demoulin).
185 : I/c/1, en savane arborescente, 27.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).
188 : I/a/1, en savane arborescente, 30.1.1950 (H. De Saeger).
191 : I/b/2", en parties herbeuses marécage exondé, 1.II 1950 (H. De Saeger).
195 : I/c/2"', sur bords herbeux de marécage, 4.II.1950 (H. De Saeger).
199 : I/a/3, en galerie forestière, 7.II.1950 (H. De Saeger).
204 : I/b/3, en galerie forestière, 8.11.1950 (H. De Saeger).
205 : I/a/1, en savane brûlée, sur nouvelles pousses, 13 11.1950 (G. Demoulin).
208 : I/b/1, en savane arborescente, jeunes pousses endroits brûlés, 15.11.1950

(g. Demoulin).
210 : I/c/1, en savane arborescente, jeunes pousses endroits brûlés, 17.11.1950

(G. Demoulin).
213 : I/a/3, en savane arborescente, 20.11.1950 (H. De Saeger).
214 : I/b/2, en partie herbeuse exondée, non brûlée, 22.11.1950 (H. De Saeger).
217 : I/c/1, en savane arborescente, jeunes pousses endroits brûlés, 24.11.1950

(G. Demoulin).
261 : I/b/3", dans marécage asséché, 1.III.1950 (H. De Saeger).
265 : I/c/2", dans des taillis de galerie forestière, 4.III.1950 (H. De Saeger).
289 : Mont Bamangwa, en savane arbustive, 8.III.1950 (H. De Saeger).
304 : I/a/3, dans des taillis de galerie forestière, 13.TII.1950 (H. De Saeger).
305 : Mont Ndogo, en savane arborescente, 15.111.1950 (H. De Saeger).
322 : I/c/1, en savane arborescente, 3.II.1950 (H. De Saeger),



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 87

332 : 1/0/3, 27.III.1950 (H. De Saeger).
352 : 1/0/3, en partie herbeuse en bordure de galerie forestière humide, 31.111.1950

(H. De Saeger).
I/a/3, rapides de la rivière Aka, 17.111.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/3, rapides et anses calmes de la rivière Aka, 24.111.1950 (G. Demoulin).
Région Bagbele, 15.111.1950 (G. Demoulin).
Mande, en savane boisée dense (milieu humide), 5.IV.1950 (H. De Saeger).
Mande, en savane boisée dense (milieu humide), 5.IV.1950 (H. De Saeger).
I/o/l, en savane arborescente, 10.IV.1950 (H. De Saeger).
Source de la Duru, en lisière de galerie forestière, 12.IV.1950 (H. De Saeger).
I/a/3, en savane arborescente, 17.IV.1950 (H. De Saeger).
I/o/l, 20.XII.1949 (G. Demoulin).
Gangala-na-Bodio, IX.1949 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, XI.1949 (G. Demoulin).
I/b/1, en savane arborescente, 12.IV.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/b/1, en savane arborescente, 26.IV.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/1, en savane arborescente, sur les Graminées, 1.V.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/1, en savane arborescente, feuille des arbres, 5.V.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/3, sur berge de l'Aka, 8.V.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/3, bord de galerie sèche, taillis et strate herbeuse, 5.V.1950 (H. De Saeger).
I/o/l, en savane arborescente, 12.V.1950 (H. De Saeger).
Akam, en savane herbeuse sur sable, 19.V.1950 (H. De Saeger).
Akam, en savane herbeuse sur sable, 19.V.1950 (H. De Saeger).
Akam, en savane arborescente (limite), 19.V.1950 (H. De Saeger).
I/a/1, en savane arborescente, 22.V.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, 24.IV.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/c/1, en savane arborescente, 26.V.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/M, en savane herbeuse, 7.VÏ.1950 (G. Demoulin;.
I/b/1, en savane humide, 14.VI.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/b/3, en savane arborescente, 16.VI.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/b/1, en savane arborescente, 28.VI.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane herbeuse, 30.VI.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane herbeuse au bord de 1/0/2, 1.VII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/1, en savane de pente, 17.VII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/a/2, sur plantes paludicoles basses, 17.V1I.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, fond de cabane, 27.VII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/c/2'", en savane herbeuse autour du marais, 23.VIII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/c/2", sur les feuilles, en galerie humide, 28.VIII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
Napokomweli, sur la strate herbacée d'un « Ndiwili », 26.VIII.1950 (G. Demoulin)
I/o/2, en galerie, 30.VIII.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/2, en savane herbeuse, 5.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/b/1, en savane herbeuse autour d'un « Ndiwili », 6.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
Napokomweli, en strate herbacée d'un « Ndiwili », 6.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane herbeuse, de part et d'autre de I/o/2, 7.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane de pente, de part et d'autre de I/o/2, 7.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane herbeuse, le long de I/o/2, 11.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, en savane de pente, rive droite de I/o/2, 13.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
Napokomweli, en savane herbeuse de « Ndiwili », 15.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/2, en savane herbeuse, de part et d'autre de la rivière, 20.IX.1950 (G. Demou¬

lin).
I/b/2, « Ndiwili », strate herbacée, 27.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
1/0/3 aval, « Ndiwili » isolé, strate herbacée, 29.IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).
I/o/l, IX.1950 (G. Demoulin).



88 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

866 : 1/0/2, en savane herbeuse, 3.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
868 : 1/0/2, dans galerie humide, feuille des arbres, 5.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
881 : I/o/l, en savane arborescente, 7-10.X.1950 (H. De Saeger).
883 : I/o/l, sur racines de « Banganzi », 7.X.1950 (H. De Saeger).
884 : I/o/l, en savane herbeuse le long de I/o/2, 11.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
888 : Napokomweli, « Ndiwili », strate herbacée, 13.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
889 : Napokomweli, « Ndiwili », bas-fond marécageux, 13.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
895 : Napokomweli, « Ndiwili », bas-fond marécageux, 18.X.1950 (G. Demoulin).
898 : 1/0/2, sur bords de rivière, 20.X.1950 (H. De Saeger).
907 : I/o/l, 27.X.1950 (H. De Saeger).
991 : Il/f, en savane herbeuse, plateau, 15.XII.1950 (H. De Saeger).
995 : II/e, en savane herbeuse (fond de vallée), 18.XII.1950 (H. De Saeger).
997 : Il/g, en savane herbeuse, 18.XII.1950 (H. De Saeger).
999 : II/e, sur Graminées, 21.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).

1000 : II/f, en savane non brûlée, 22.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1001 : II/e, herbes courtes, 23.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1002 : 11/f, en savane graminée, 26.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1003 : II/f, en savane graminée, 26.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1018 : II/f, sur Graminées, 28.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1022 : II/e, sur hautes Graminées, 30.XII.1950 (J. Verschuren).
1026: II/e confluent Garamba-Nambirima, sur hautes Graminées, 2.1.1951 (J. Verschu¬

ren).
1027 : II/e confluent Garamba-Nambirima, sur Graminées courtes, 2.1.1951 (J. Verschu¬

ren).
1033 : II/e confluent Garamba-Nambirima, en savane à Graminées, 3.1.1951 (J. Verschu¬

ren).
1034 : 11/d, sur hautes Graminées, 3.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1040 : II/e, en savane basse, 4.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1041 : II/e, en savane basse, 4.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1048 : 11/d, sur Graminées diverses, 5.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1049 : II/i, sur végétation poussant dans l'eau, 5.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1055 : II/e, sur Graminées courtes, 6.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1062 : II/e, sable en dessous des Irvingia, 8.11951 (J. Verschuren).
1066 : II/e, sur hautes Graminées, 8.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1067 : II/f/l, sur hautes Graminées, 9.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1077 : II/f/l, sur Graminées subsistantes, 11.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1078 : II/g/3, parmi les détritus végétaux, 12.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1081 : II/i/4, 2 nids de rongeurs en surface, 15.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1082 : II/g/11, sur tiges et « feuilles » de Papyrus, 12.11951 (J. Verschuren).
1085 : II/g/11, sur les feuilles de Klgelia aethiopica, 12.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1089 : II/g/3, sous écorces de Mitragynes, 12.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1090 : II/g/11, sur végétation marécageuse, 12.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1091 : ll/g/11, en terre et détritus, 12.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1092 : II/i/4, sur hautes Graminées, 15.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1101 : II/e, enfouis dans le sable, 18.1.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1125 : Kassi-Garamba, 18.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1126 : Mont Bagunda, en haute savane brûlée, 17.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1127 : Kassi-Garamba, en savane non brûlée, 20.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1136 : Il/d, sur herbes courtes, 24.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1137 : II/d/4, sur hautes Graminées non brûlées, 24.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1138 : II/e, sur berges exondées depuis deux mois, 19.11951 (II. De Saeger).
1143 : II/e/17, en savane herbeuse, 20.1.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1144 : II/f/17, sur berges herbeuses et buissonnantes, 20.1.1951 (H. De Saeger).



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 89

1157 : II/g/10, sur Graminées hautes, 25.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1163 : Nakobo/dc/8. sur feuilles de Canthium en galerie, 26.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1164 : Nakobo/dc/8, sur végétaux poussant dans l'eau à 100 m, 26.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1165 : II/fc/Garamba, sur hautes Graminées, 26.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1167 : II/fc/5, en savane herbeuse de vallée, 31.1.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1176 : II/fc/5 Garamba, sur Graminées non brûlées, 1.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1191 : Source Wilibadi, sur hautes Graminées non brûlées, 31.1.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1205 : Confluent Alra-Garamba, sur hautes Graminées non brûlées, 2.11.1951 (,T. Ver¬

schuren).
1214 : Garamba/4, sur Graminées courtes non brûlées, 3.11.1951 (.T. Verschuren).
1215 : Confluent Aka-Garamba, sur Graminées courtes, 1.11.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1223 : ed/17, 6.11.1951 (P. Schoemaker).
1227 : II/fd/4, en savane herbeuse, 7.II.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1228 : II/fd/4v en savane herbeuse, 7.II.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1240 : II/me/15, sur Graminées courtes, 9.II.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1250 : II/id/4, en savane herbeuse, 14.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1251 : II/ke/4, en savane herbeuse, 15.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1259 : II/ke/4, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 15.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1260 : II/fc/Garamba, en galerie forestière, 16.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1271 : II/fc/7", en strate herbeuse courte, 17.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1273 : Gangala-na-Bodio, X.1950 (H. De Saeger).
1275 : II/ed/15, en strate herbeuse courte, 20.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1276 : II/gd/11, sur végétation paludicole, 19.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1280 : II/gd/4, 22.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1283 : II/gc/8, tête de source, 22.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1285 : 11,/gd/U, végétation paludicole, 23.11.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1308 : Makpe, sur hautes et courtes Graminées, 20.11.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1309 : Biadimbi, sur Graminées sous des arbres, 22.11.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1320 : II/fb/9, dans petite galerie forestière, 5.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1324 : II/gd/camp, 6.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1328 : II/fd/4, en savane brûlée deux mois auparavant, 3 111.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1334 : II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 6.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1346 : II/fb/4, sur courtes Graminées, 6.III.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1361 : II/gd/11, dans prairie à Cypéracées, 12.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1385 : II/fc/3, en savane arborescente, 14.1111951 (H. De Saeger).
1412 : II/gd/4, en savane arborescente, 17.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1416 : II/gd/4, en savane arborescente à ligneux rares, 19.111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1443 : II/hd./4, en savane herbeuse non brûlée, 23.111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1444 : II/hd/4, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 23 111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1458 : II/fc/5, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 27.111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1464 : II/fd/11, dans marécage, 28.111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1474 : II/gc/11, dans marécage, 30.III.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1494 : II/fd/17, en galerie forestière, 4.1V.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1506 : II/gf/10, Cyperaie, 6.IV.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1537 : II/gc/7, en prairie, 14.IV.1951 (H. De Saeger).
1561 : ll/fb/18, volant au-dessus de la Garamba, 18.IV. 1951 (J. Verschuren).
1566 : II/gd/4, en parcelle d'observation 1, Graminées, 17 IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1576 : II/fb/4, à côté de la parcelle 2, 18.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1588 : II/hc/4, sur hautes Graminées. 20.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1589 : II/hc/4, fuyant le front du feu de brousse, 20.IV.1951 (.T. Verschuren).
1590 : IÏ/hc/8, sur courte végétation, 23.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1610 : II/gd/4, en parcelles 7 et 8, 25.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
1612 : II/ee/14, sous écorce, 26.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).



90

1618
1632
1633
1641

1638

1645
1661

1704

1724

1734
1735
1766

1824
1852

1867
1872
1886

1887
1890

1903
1907

1915
1916

1943

1949

1981
1988
2015

2016
2024
2041

2053
2057
2059

2061
2080
2102

2107
2171

2172
2174

2181
2236

2243
2280
2293

2299

2315
2341
2345
2408

PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Igd/4, sur Graminées, parcelles 7 et 8, 25.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gd/11, en prairie paludicole, 26 IV.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/ee/7, sur Graminées de différentes tailles, 27.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gd/4, en savane herbeuse dans la partie superficielle du sol, 28.IV.1951
(H. De Saeger).
/ee/6, au sol, 27.IV.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gc/11, sur végétation paludicole, 4.V.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/11, dans fond marécageux, 4.V.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/4, sur le sol, en savane brûlée en décembre, 11.V.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/fd/17, en galerie forestière, 14.V.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/4, au sol, 11.V.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/fb/4, au sol, 12.V.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/de/llö, sur Graminées en terrain marécageux, 21.V.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/fd/17, sur strate de Graminées ripicoles, 28.V.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/4, en savane herbeuse à ligneux rares, 1.VI1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/6, en savane de fond de vallée, 4.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/hc/8, à tête de source à boisement dégradé, 5.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/6, en savane paludicole, 8.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
igd/T", sur frange de Graminées paludicoles, 8 VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/fd/17, sur strate herbacée sur berges sablonneuses, 11.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd./ll, sur végétation herbacée. 12.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/hd/4, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 14.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/fd/18, dans bas-fond à sec, 15.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/fd/17, dans galerie forestière dense, 15.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/fd/14, dans petite mare temporaire, 18.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/6, en savane herbeuse sur sable gris, 20.VI.1951 (II. De Saeger).
/fd/18, sur strate herbeuse, 26.VI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/10, dans terrain marécageux, 27.VI.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gc/6, sur hautes Graminées non brûlées, Urelytrum giganteum, 29.VI.1951
(J. Verschuren).
/gc/6, sur petits buissons divers, 29.VI.1951 (.1. Verschuren).
/gd/148, dans mare temporaire en savane herbeuse, 30 VI1951 (H. De Saeger).
/hb/10, sur Graminées en terrain marécageux, 3.VII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/fd/17, sur strate herbeuse, 9.VII.1951 (H De Saeger).
.'ge/6, sur fond partiellement marécageux, 10.VII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/'ge/138, dans mare aux abords marécageux, 12 111.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/8, dans tête de source faiblement arborée, 12.VII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
aute-Makpe/9, en galerie forestière, 13.VII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/fc/3, en savane herbeuse à ligneux rares, 16.VII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/hd/4, en savane herbeuse non brûlée, 7.VII 1951 (II. De Saeger).
/fd/4, en savane brûlée, 1.VIII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/ec/4, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 30.VII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/hc/4, en haute savane non brûlée, 1.VIII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gd/4, en savane brûlée, 31.VII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
/gd/148, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 9.VIII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/6, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 9.VIII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gc/7", en savane, 20.VIII. 1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/4, en savane herbeuse brûlée, 23.VIII 1951 (H. De Saeger).
/lf/9, en galerie à boisement très dégradé, 21.VIII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
/gd/4, en savane à Graminées, 25.VIII.1951 (J Verschuren).
/fd/17, en galerie forestière claire, 31.VIII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
,/gd/10, dans rivière à cours dénudé, 1IX.1951 (H. Df. Saeger).
/fc/14, sur végétation paludicole, 14.IX.1951 (H. De Saeger).



2448

2597

2654
2668
266!)

2708
2739

2744
2765

2768
2774

2780

2806
2831

2861
2862
2863

2881

2882

2901

2910
2916

2917

2928
2935

2939
2940
2941

2943

2944
2945

2954
2967

2998

3011

3012
3024

3030

3033
3034

3080

3083
3096

3100

3116
3123

3124

3125

3129

3134

3140

PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 91

II/gd/7", sur frange de Graminées ripicoles, 20.IX.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse à ligneux rares, 15.X.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/5, en savane herbeuse de vallée, 23.X 1951 (H. De Saeger).
lI/fd/4, en savane herbeuse non brûlée, 24.X.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, 27.X.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/id/8, tète de source à boisement dégradé, 31.X.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 8X1.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/me/10, en cours d'eau à découvert, 12.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/id/8, dans tête de source, 17.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/55/d/8, dans tête de source à découvert, 19.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/13s, dans mare permanente, 21.XI1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 23.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fc/18, sur Graminées, 24.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse non brûlée à la saison sèche, 30.XI.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/hd/4, en savane herbeuse, 6 XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 5.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 5.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fc/14, dans mare temporaire en cours de dessiccation, 10.XII.1951 (H. De Sae¬

ger).
II/gc/10, dans ruisseau sans couvert, 11.XII.1951 (II. De Saeger).
II/gd/8, dans tête de source dénudée, 13.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière très claire, 14.XII. 1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/15, dans partie marécageuse récemment asséchée, 17.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/15, en partie herbeuse dans une plaine marécageuse, 17.XII.1951 (H. De Sae¬

ger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 19.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/10, sur petit vallon dénudé, 20.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/18, sur berge, boisement relique de galerie, 21.XII1951 (II. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 22.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/fc/6, en savane de vallée, 26.XII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
II/fc/14, dans mare temporaire, 26.XII.1951 (J. Verschuren).
II/gd/4, en savane, 27 XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/15, en savane herbeuse, 24.XII.195l (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/10, dans petit ruisseau à cours dénudé, 28.XII.1951 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/10, dans petit ruisseau à. cours dénudé, 28 XII. 1951 (H. De Saeger).
Mabanga/8", dans petite tête de source légèrement boisée, 8.1.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/6, en savane sans ligneux, 15.1.1952 (J. Verschuren).
II/fe/6, en savane herbeuse, 16.1.1952 (J. Verschuren).
II/gd/11, dans petit marécage découvert, 18.1.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière, 19.1.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/10 Nambirima, sur plantes aquatiques, 24.1.1952 (J. Verschuren).
II/gd/10, sur plantes aquatiques, 24.1.1952 (J. Verschuren).
II/id/9, dans vallon encaissé, 31.1.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/dd/9, en galerie forestière, 1.II 1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/cc/9, en galerie forestière très éclaircie, 5.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/18, sur berges sablonneuses, 7.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/hc/8, à tête de source à boisement dégradé, 9.II.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière dense (massif), 13 11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 11.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière dense (massif), 13.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/15, en marécage partiellement asséché, 15.11.1952 (H. Df. Saeger).
Mabanga/9'", dans rivière marécageuse à cours dénudé, 19.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/me/9, sur vestiges dégradés de galerie forestière, 26.11.1952 (II. De Saeger).



92

3142
3144

3149

3150
3158
3161

3167

3178

3188
3197

3201
3202

3215
3224

3229
3234

3277
3287
3290
3311

3328

3347

3377

3387

3399
3410
3416

3424

3429
3431

3449
3461

3468
3476
3480
3488

3501
3567
3642
3643

3653
3656

3678
3694
3700

3701
3706

3708
3719

3729
3778

3811

3820

PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

Ndelele/11, sur fond marécageux (à sec), 21.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Utukuru/8, en galerie forestière dense, 22.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/56/d/8, en galerie forestière, 27.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 25.11.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/18, sur berge sablonneuse en voie de recolonisation, 3.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/je/9, en galerie forestière, 4.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PpX/10/d/10, dans rivière à cours dénudé, 5.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/12, sur végétation paludicole, I0.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Morubia/9, en galerie forestière très éclairée, 12.111.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Anie/9, en galerie forestière, 18.111.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Tori/9-Soudan, lambeau de la galerie forestière, 20.111.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Tori/10-Soudan, en vallon marécageux sans couvert, 20.111.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Pali/9, dans ruisseau à courant très faible, 22.111.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PFSK/17/d/10, dans rivière à cours dénudé, 26.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PFSK/8/d/9, en galerie forestière claire, 25 III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/eb/9, en galerie forestière dégradée, 13.III.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/51/g/9, en galerie forestière, 2.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/6, en savane herbeuse, 5.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/14/g/148, dans petite mare temporaire, 4 IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/PpK/73/d/9, en lisière d'un ravin fortement boisé, 8.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Pidigala, en savane arborescente, 23.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Mt Embe, dans rivière Mapanga, 20.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Keroma/9, dans rivière Keroma (J. Verschuren).
Mt Embe, 20.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/11, dans ruisseau dans un vallon dénudé, 29.IV.1952 (H. De Saeger),
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 2.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/le/8, à tête de source boisée, 3.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/7", sur abords marécageux, 5.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/18, sur berges sablonneuses, 6.V.1952 (FI. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière (massif), 7.V.1952 (H. De Saf.ger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 8.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Inimvua, en savane arborescente claire (sommet 1.090 m), 16.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Dedegwa, en galerie forestière dense (type guinêen), 17.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Aka, en savane arborescente, 19.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Inimvua, en savane arborescente claire (sommet 1.090 m), 16.V.1952 (FI. De Saeger).
Inimvua, en savane boisée à Lophira, 20.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PpK/14/2, en savane boisée à Crossopteryx, 9.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/hd/6, en savane herbeuse de fond de vallée, 30.V.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Iso 11/11, à vallon à Herbacées paludicoles, 16.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Iso II, en forêt d'Isoberlinia très claire, 16.VI.1952 (FI. De Saeger).
PFSK/20/9, en prairie à Herbacées paludicoles, 14.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
PFSK/5/3, en savane arborescente à Combretum, 20.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Ndelele/4, en savane herbeuse, 18.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/4, en savane herbeuse, 3.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fc/11, en plaine marécageuse, 25.VI.1952 (FI. De Saeger).
II/gd/11, en vallon marécageux, 24.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse, 26.VI.1952 (FF De Saeger).
II/fd/18, sur berges de terre, 28.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/17, en petite galerie forestière, 30.VI.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fe/7, dans prairie à paludicoles, 4.VII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/8, à tête de source à boisement dégradé, 17.VII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Utukuru/4, en savane herbeuse sur dalle latéritique, 22.VII.1952 (FI. De Saeger).
PFNK/12/9, en galerie forestière, 24.VII.1952 (H. De Saeger).



3844
3862

3876
3884

3923

3940
3964

3352

3958
3982
3983
3988
4008
4038

4054

4078

4083
4085

PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 93

Mt Moyo, sur dôme granitique à Graminées basses, 29.V1I.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/11, dans prairie marécageuse à Cypéracées, 24.VII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
Mabanga, sur plateau herbeux sur dalle latéritique, 15.VII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/12, dans chenal dépendant de la Garamba, 5.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse à Loudetia, 8.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gc/17, en savane herbeuse paludicole, 14.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4. en savane herbeuse à Loudetia sur plateau, 22.VIII.1952 (H. De SaegerL
II/gd/6, en savane herbeuse, 19.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/hd/4, en savane herbeuse de crête, 20.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fc/5, en savane herbeuse de vallée, 26.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, sur talus de berge boisée, 27.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/nf/4, en savane herbeuse de crête, 28.VIII.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/jd/11, sur vallon marécageux sans ombrage, 1.IX.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/nf/18, dans prairie à Graminées, 6.IX.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/gd/4, en savane herbeuse à .Yephrolepis et Ophioglossum, 12.IX.1952 (H. De Sae¬

ger).
II/fd/4, en savane herbeuse, 22.IX.1952 (H. De Saeger).
II/fd/17, en galerie forestière claire, 25.IX.1952 (H. De Saeger).
ii/gd/8, à tête de source marécageuse, 24.IX.1952 (H. De Saeger).



94 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

INDEX
ARRANGED ALPHABETIGALLY

FAMILIES AND SUBFAMILIES.

Pages. Pages.
Acrididae 51 Hemiacridinae 51
Acridinae 67

Oxyinae 55
Calliptaminae 57
Catantopinae 59 Pyrgomorphidae 50
Coptacridinae 56
Cyrtacanthacridinae 65 Tropidopolinae 53

Truxalinae 76

Eyprepocnemidinae 58

GENUS.

Pages.
Abisares 64
Acanthacris 66

Acanthoxia 52
Acrida 67

Acrotylus 75
Afroxyrrhepes 53
Aiolopus 73
Amesotropis 76
Amphicremma 67
Anablepia 79
Anacatantops 64
Anacridium 65
Anthermus 64

Atractomorpha 51
Azarea 76

Bocagdla 57
Brachycrotaphus 80

Calephorus 75
Caloptenopsis 57
Cannula 67

Cardeniopsis 59
Catantops 60
Catantopsilus 62
Catantopsis 61

Pages.
Chirista 71

Chloroxyrrhepes 54
Chromotruxalis 83

Coryphosima 70
Cyrtacanthacris 66

Dictyophorus 50
Duriona 70

Eleutherotheca 79
Epistaurus 57
Eucoptacra 56
Exopropacris 63
Eyprepocnernis 58

Faureia 81

Gastrimargus 74
Glyphoclonus 68
Goniocara 76

Gymnobothrus 71

Heteracris 58

Heteropternis 73
Homoxyrrhepes 53



PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA 95

Humbe
Pages.

74 Pnorisa
Pages.

80

Hyperocnocerus ... 69 Pternoscirtus 75

Leptacris 51 Bamburiella 81

Rhabdoplea 68

Machaeridia 68 Rhytidacris 65

Mesopsis 79 Roduniella 70

Morphacris 75

Spathosternum 53

Ornithacris 65 Staurocleis 59

Orthochtha 72 Rumba 69

Oxya 55

Oxyaeida 58 Tanita 50

Taphronota 50

Pamacris 73 Trilophidia 74

Paracinema 73 Tristria 54

Parga 68 Truxaloides 84

Petamella 54 Tylotropidius 59

Phaeocatantops ... 63

Phalinus 51 Zacompsa 72

Phorenula 80 Zonocerus 51

Phymateus 50 Zulua 55

Phyxacra 65

SPECIES.

Pages. Pages.
acuminala (I. Bolivar) (Machaeridia) 68 coeruleipes Uvarov (Tristria) 55

acutipennis (Guérin-Méneville) coerulescens Miller (Faureia) 81

(Atractomorpha) 51 compta (Walker) (Chirista) 71

acutipennis Miller (Bocagella) 57 confusa Dirsh (Acrida) 67

aeruginosa unicolor Uvarov (Cyrta- conops Karsch (Tristria) 54

canthacris) 66 conturbata (Walker) (Trilophidia) ... 74

africanus (Saussure) (Oastrimargus) . 74 curvicercus Miller (Catantops) 60

angolensis Uvarov (Hyperocnocerus) . 69 cyanea imperialis Rehn (Ornithacris) 65

anguliflava (Karsch) (Eucoptacra) ... 56 cyanoptera (Stâl) (Zulua) 55
astmaticus (Karsch) (Catantopsis) ... 61 cyanoptera Uvarov (Parga) 68

bifoveolata (Karsch) (Phorenula) 80 desaegeri n. sp. (Amesotropis) 76
bivittata Uvarov (Zacompsa) 72 diversipennis Ramme (Pamacris) 73
blondeli Saussure (Acrotylus) 75 dromedarius (Ramme) (Phalinus) 51

brevipes Sjöstedt (Oastrimargus) 74

brevipes Uvarov (Ooniocara) 76 elongatus Ramme (Catantopsilus) 62
brunneri Karny (Tristria) 54 exigua I. Bolivar (Eucoptacra) 56
buttneri Karsch (Brachycrotaphus) ... 80

fasciata (Tiiunberg) (Morphacris) ... 75

calliparea Schalm (Taphronota) . ... 50 fungosa (I. Bolivar) (Eleutherotheca). 79
carli I. Bolivar (Oxyaeida) 58

carli Ramme (Catantopsilus) 62 garambana n. sp. (Ramburiella) 81
chloronata (StAl) (Duriona) 70 gladiator (Westwood) (Acanthoxia) .. 52
clathrat'us Ramma (Catantops) 60 gracilicornis (Kraus) (Mesopsis) 79



96 PARC NATIONAL DE LA GARAMBA

gracilipes Brancsik (Tylotropidius) .. 59
gracilis (Miller) (Pternoscirtus) . ... 75
granulata (Ramme) (Anablepia) 79
guineensis (Krauss) (Heteracris) ... 58

hyla Serville (Oxya) 55

insipida (Karsch) (Roduniella) 70

harschi (I. Bolivar) (Dictyophorus) .. 50
karschi I. Bolivar (Phymateus) . ... 50
harschi (Martinez) (Caloptenopsis) ... 57
kissenjianus Rehn (Catantops) 00
kraussi (I. Bolivar) (Leptacris) . ... 52

lanceolata (I. Bolivar) (Acanthoxia).. 52
laticornis (Krauss) (Mesopsis) 79
liberta (Bttrr) (Chromotruxalis) 83
linearis (Saussure) (Cannula) 67
lloydi Uvarov (Azareà) 70
lloydi Uvarov (Bracliycrotaphus) ... 80
longicornis (Ramme) (Qymnobothrus).. 71

procerus (Gerstaecker) (Gastrimar-
gus) 74

producta (Walker) (Coryphosima) ... 70
prosternalis (Karny) (Petamella) ... 54
pundata (Uvarov) (Phorenula) 80
punctipennis (Walker) (Homoxyr-

rhepes) 53
pygmaeum Karsch (Spathosternum) .. 53

qmdratus (Walker) (Catantops) ... 61

roseipennis I. Bolivar (Sumba) . ... 69
ruficornis ruficornis (Fabricius)

(Acanthacris) 66

scalata Karsch (Amphicremma) . ... 67
signatus (Karsch) (Phaeocatantops) .. 63
speciosus (Walker) (Tylotropidius) .. 59
spissus adustus (Walker) (Catantops) 61
squalus Stâl (Pnorisa) 80
strenna (Walker) (Phyxacra) 65
subparallelus (Rehn) (Qymnobothrus). 72
succineus (Krauss) (Epistaurus) ... 57

magnifica Uvarov (Staurocleis) 59
melanostictus Schaum (Catantops) ... 60
mira Karsch (Rhabdoplea) 69
miripennis Karsch (Clyphoclonus) ... 68
modica mellita (Karsch) (Exopropa-

cris) 63
modica modica (Karsch) (Exopropa-

cris) 63
monteiroi (I. Bolivar) (Leptacris) ... 51
munda Karsch (Rhabdoplea) 68

nigricornis (Karsch) (Orthochtha) ... 72
notatus (Karsch) (Anacatantops) ... 64

obscuripes Uvarov (Afroxyrrhepes) ... 53
opomaliformis I. Bolivar (Catantop-

sis) 61

parva violacea Kevan (Tanita) 50
patruelis (Herrich-SchAefer) (Acro-

tylus) 75
pauperatus (Karny) (Cardeniopsis)... 59
plagiatus (Uvarov) (Catantopsilus) ... 62
plorans ibandana Giglio-Tos (Eypre-

pocnemis) 58

taeniolatus (Karsch) (Catantopsilus) . 62
tectifera (Karsch) (Rhytidacris) 65
temporalis (StAl) (Qymnobothrus) ... 71
tenuicornis (Schaum) (Humbe) 74
tessmanni (Ramme) (Truxaloides) ... 84
thalassinus (Fabricius) (Aiolopus) ... 73
thoracica (Walker) (Ileteropternis) ... 73
tricolor (Thunberg) (Paracinema) ... 73
turbida cavroisi (Fiîtot) (Ornithacris) . 66
turbida turbida (Walker) (Ornitha¬

cris) 66
turrita Linnaeus (Acrida) 67

unicarinata (Kraus) (Caloptenopsis).. 57

variegatus (Liîtnaeus) (Zonocerus) ... 51
venustus (Walker) (Calephorus). ... 75
violacea (Karny) (Leptacris) 52
violaceus I. Bolivar (Anthermus) ... 64
virescens (Stâl) (Chloroxyrrhepes) ... 54
viridipennis (Burmbister) (Abisares). 64
viridipes (Karîty) (Anthermus) 64

wernerellum (Karny) (Anacridium) .. 65
werneriana (Karny) (Phorenula) ... 81

Published December 31, 1964.


